In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS ) s N
Permanent Vocational Nurse § if g ife
License Number 194641 § BOARD OF NURSING Zoz N EES
Issued to KENNETH EUGENE MORGAN, § 2EC ? 7EY
Respondent § ELIGIBILITY AND Figk
DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE g

ORDER OF THE BOARD :: H

TO: Kenneth Morgan
2720 Gains Mill Dr
Fort Worth, TX 76123

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on November 12, 2025, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case,
based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary
action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the Nursing
Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged
in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact

and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by



reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will
be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing
[22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically

adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License
Number 194641, previously issued to KENNETH EUGENE MORGAN to practice nursing in the State

of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
Entered this 12% day of November, 2025.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: Kniiios K. Buactno, ub, 22l

KRISTIN K. BENTON, DNP, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges filed September 8, 2025
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Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 194641
Issued to KENNETH EUGENE MORGAN
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on the \Hﬂ/\day of NW(“\V)(\’ , 20255_, a true and

correct copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s),

as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
Copy Via USPS First Class Mail

Kenneth Morgan

2720 Gains Mill Dr

Fort Worth, TX 76123

Copy Via USPS First Class Mail
Kenneth Eugene Morgan
PO Box 508
Crowley, TX 76036

BY: MN KWIMN

KRISTIN K. BENTON, DNP, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of

Permanent Vocational Nurse

License Number 194641

Issued to KENNETH EUGENE MORGAN,

Respondent

BEFORE THE TEXAS

BOARD OF NURSING
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FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
KENNETH EUGENE MORGAN, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 194641, which

is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record, and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

CHARGE L.

On or about December 14, 2023, Respondent failed to successfully complete the Understanding
Board order as required by the Order issued on November 14, 2023.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).
CHARGE IL

On or about November 14, 2024, Respondent failed to successfully complete a Board approved
course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics as required by the Order issued on November 14,

2023.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).
CHARGE III.

On or about November 14, 2024, Respondent failed to successfully complete the course Righting
a Wrong as required by the Order issued on November 14, 2023.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code

and the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order(s) of the Board
dated February 10, 2009, April 16, 2014, and November 14, 2023.

Filed this 8th day of September 2025.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
P P e
/' LA ,"/;‘ / /"f’;"ﬁ‘ﬂ"/’u

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
John Vanderford, Deputy General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670
JoAnna Starr, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24098463
Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600
Eugene A. Clayborn, Assistant General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 00785767
Kristin Giaquinta Schoen, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24055547
Aaron Jupe, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24139905
Caroline Livingston, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24140051



1801 Congress Avenue, Suite 10-200
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512) 305-7401

Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated February 10, 2009, April 16, 2014, and November
14, 2023.

D(2025.07.29)



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER
Vocational Nurse License Number 194641 N
issued to KENNETH EUGENE MORGAN §

§

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered

the matter of KENNETH EUGENE MORGAN, Vocational Nurse lL.icense Number 194641,

hereinatier referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to

discipline pursuant to Section 301 .452(0)(2).(3).(H&(10). Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN, Executive Director, on October 6, 2023.

9
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FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Panola College, Carthage,

Texas. on August 13, 2004, Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on September 7. 2004,

Respondent's nursing employment history s unknown.

On or about February 10. 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of Warning with
Stipulations through an Order of the Board. A copy of the February 10, 2009, Order is
attached and incorporated hercin by reference as part ot this Agreed Order.

Closp



7. On or about April 16. 2014, Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
lexas was/were Suspended through an Order of the Board. A copy of the April 16, 2014,
Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

8. Onorabout May 17,2018, Respondent was convicted by a jury of THEFT OF PROPERTY
> = $1,500 < $20K. a State Jail Felony offense committed on June 9, 2015, in the 186th
Judicial District Court of Bexar County. San Antonio, Texas. As result of the conviction.
Respondent was placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, which he appealed. On
or about November 13, 2019, the Respondent’s conviction was affirmed by the appeilate
court and the Respondent’s sentence commenced. Additionally, on or about August 31,
2021, Respondent’s probation was revoked by the 186th Judicial District Court of Bexar
County, San Antonio. Texas. As a result of the revocation, Respondent was arrested and
sentenced to a six (6) month term of confinement in the Texas Department of Criminal

Justice.

9. On or about December [1. 2021, and March 7. 2022, Respondent submitted online
application(s) to the Texas Board of Nursing in which he provided false, deceptive, and/or
misleading information. in that Respondent answered "No" to the question:

"For any criminal oftense* including those pending appeal. have you:
A been arrested and have a pending criminal charge?
C. been convicted of a felony?
F. been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation,
whether or not adjudicated guilty?
G. been sentenced to serve jail or prison time, or court-ordered

confinement?

More specifically. Respondent failed to disclose that on November 13, 2019, his conviction
for THEFT OF PROPERTY > = $1.500 < $20K. a State Jail Felony offense committed on
June 9. 2015, in the 186th Judicial District Court of Bexar County, San Antonio, Texas
was aftirmed. Respondent was placed on probation tor a period of two (2) years.
Additionally. Respondent tailed to disclose that on about August 31, 2021, Respondent’s
probation was revoked by the [86th Judicial District Court of Bexar County, San Antonio,
Texas. As a result of the revocation. Respondent was arrested and sentenced to a six (6)
month term of continement in the [exas Department ol Criminal Justice with a discharge

date ot December 10. 2021.
10. Formal Charges were filed on April 25, 2023.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code. Sections 301.451-301.555. the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.

AL UdAd T -0 Clisp



Notice was served in accordance with law.

19

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE
21712063 1).

v

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(2).(3).(4)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code. to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License
Number 194641, heretofore issued to KENNETH EUGENE MORGAN.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d). Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408. Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

I SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
IT IS THEREFORF AGREFED and ORDERED. subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 194641, previously issued to
KENNFTH EUGENE MORGAN. to practice nursing in the State of Texas is/are hereby
SUSPENDED and said suspension is STAYED and RESPONDENT is hereby placed on
PROBATION tor a minimum of two (2) vears AND until RESPONDENT fulfills the
additional requirements ol this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges. if any. to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Until successfully completed. RESPONDENT may not practice nursing in the
State ot Texas except in accordance with the terms ot this Order.

D. As a result of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single
state” as applicable and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas
in another nurse licensure compact party state using a Texas compact license.

Il. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
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While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act. Texas Occupations Code. §§301.001 ¢r veq.. the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Fducation. Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§21 1.1 ¢t seq . and this Agreed Order.

IIL UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully
complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders", which can be accessed
on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down menu or directly

at:  hAtp:/Awww bon.texas gov/Understanding BoardQOrders/index.asp. Upon successful

completion. RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the
course. which automatically transmits the verification to the Board.
[v. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)
In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal. RESPONDENT SHALL successtully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) vear of the effective date of this Order, unless

otherwise specifically indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act. standards of practice. documentation of care. principles of
nursing ethics, contidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and
Deception: Nurses with Substance Abuse. Misuse. Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Uise Disorder; and [.ving and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not

be approved.

QA I9484 1 307 -4 - Cl0sp



B. The course "Righting 2 Wrong," a 3.0 contact hour online program provided by
the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) International Center
tor Regulatory Scholarship (ICRS).

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate. as applicable. to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's officc. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any coursc
prior to cnrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are availahle trom the Board ct www bon.texus.gov-compliance.

V. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse
in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a

minimum of sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years]

of employment. This requirement will not be satistied until eight (8) quarterly periods of
employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or ot employment that do
not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

appropriate. will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order.
including all attachments. it any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

B. Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notitication ot Employment"
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form” to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse.

L0 Padad ] 307 -5 - Cldsp



C. No Night or Rotating Shifts, Overtime, or On-Call: For the first year [four (4)
quarters] of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift. rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-
call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the identified,
predetermined unit(s) to which RESPONDENT is regularly assigned.

D. Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as a
Nurse under this order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a
Registered Nurse. if licensed as a Registered Nurse. or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse. if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse. as applicable, to be working on the same unit
as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and
intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified
and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited.

E. Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if
ticensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should
be on the tacility grounds and readily avajlable to provide assistance and
intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2)
vears of experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the
RESPONDENT is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
regularly assigned. identitted and predetermined uniy(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be employed by a nurse registry. temporary nurse employment agency,
hospice. or home health agency . RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be selt-employed
or contract tor services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

F. Nursing Performance Fvaluations: RESPONDENT SHAI 1. CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the RESPONDENT by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8) quarters
[two (2) years] of employment as a nurse.

VI SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL PROCFEEDINGS

Cotp e oadnd 507 -6 - C10sp



ITIS FURTHER AGREED. should the RESPONDENT'S conduct, as outlined in
the findings of fact of this Agreed Order. result in subsequent judicial action, including a
deferred disposition, RESPONDENT may be subject to further disciplinary action, up to,
and including. revocation of RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas.

VII. FURTHER COMPLAINTS

[f. during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation. or petition
is reported or filed against RESPONDENT'S license(s). the probatianary period shall not
eapire and shall automatically be extended until the aliegation, accusation, or petition has
been acted upon by the Board.

VIIL RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. all encumbrances will
be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in
the State of Texas and. subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas
Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article {1l RECSPONDENT may be eligible for nurse

licensure compact privileges. if any.

-7 Clinp



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order [ waive

representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the violation(s)

alleged herein. By my signature on this Order. [ agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions

of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. | waive judicial review of this

Order [ understand that this Order 1s subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing and a

copy of this Order will be mailed to me once the Order becomes effective. | understand that if |

fai! to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order. 1 will be subject to investigation and

disciplinary sanction. including possible revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a conscequence of my noncempliance.

Signed this /é day of / Z;ﬁéec ,20 2 é

Swom w0 and subscribed before me this day of , 20

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of

900 0 30T -8 -
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WHEREFORE. PREMISES CONSIDERED. the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 16" day of October, 2023, by KENNETH

EUGENE MORGAN., Vocational Nurse [.icense Number 194641, and said Agreed Order is final.

Effective this 14" day of November, 2023.

Jwdn E B o2 1]

Kristin K. Benton. DNP, RN’
Executive Director on behalt
of said Board

-9 - Closp
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DOCKET NUMBER 507-13-6073 \w/

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

§

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §
NUMBER 194641 § OF

§

§

ISSUED TO
COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

T0 COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS
5231 GINGER RISE
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78253
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ROY G. SCUDDAY
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on April 16-17, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) the Proposal for Decision (PFD)
regarding the above cited matter; (2) Respondent's exceptions to the PFD; (3) the ALJ's
final letter ruling of February 27, 2014; (4) Staff's recommendation that the Board adopt
the PFD regarding the vocational nursing license of Comfort Delando Roberts without
changes; and (5) Respondent's recommendation to the Board regarding the PFD and
order, if any.

The Board finds that after proper and timely notice was given, the above styled case
was heard by an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who made and filed a PFD containing the
ALJ's findings of facts and conclusions of faw. The PFD was properly served on all parties
and all parties were given an opportunity to file exceptions and replies as part of the record
herein. The Respondent filed exceptions to the PFD on February 9, 2014. Staff did not file
a response to the Respondent's exceptions to the PFD. On February 27, 2014, the ALJ
issued his final letter ruling, in which he declined to make any changes to the PFD.

The Board, after review and due consideration of the PFD; Respondent's exceptions
to the PFD; the ALJ's final letter ruling of February 27, 2014, Staff's recommendations; and
the presentation by the Respondent during the open meeting, if any, adopts all of the
findings of fact and conclusions of law of the ALJ contained in the PFD as if fully set out
and separately stated herein, without modification. All proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby denied.

Recommendation for Sanction

Although the Board is not required to give presumptively binding effect to an ALJ's
recommendation regarding sanctions in the same manner as with other findings of fact or



conclusions of law', the Board agrees with the ALJ's recommendation that the appropriate
sanction in this matter is an enforced suspension of the Respondent's license until a Board
approved evaluator provides verification that the Respondent is safe and competent to
practice nursing and until the Respondent is able to resolve his outstanding issues with the
Louisiana State Board of Practical Nurse Examiners?.

The Respondent's conduct, as outlined in adopted Findings of Fact Numbers 9
through 11 and 15 and Conclusions ot Law Numbers 6 and 8, raises concems about the
Respondent ‘s ability to practice nursing safely in the future. First, the Respondent
committed more than one violation of the Nursing Practice Act and Board rules®. The
Respondent has also been previously disciplined by the Board. The Board is cognizant
that it must consider taking a more severe disciplinary action if an individual has previously
been the subject of disciplinary action by the Board or if an individual is being disciplined
for muitiple violations of the Nursing Practice Act (Occupations Code Chapter 301) than it
would take if the individual had not previously been the subject of disciplinary action by the
Board or was only being disciplined for a single violation*. Second, the Respondent's
conduct involves intentional, fraudulent behavior®. in addition, the Respondent's license
to practice in Louisiana has been suspended due to his conduct, and the suspension
appears to be indefinite®. Further, the Respondent’s psychological condition is very serious
and could affect his ability to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety’. No
evidence was provided by the Respondent regarding treatment for his psychological
condition.  Further, no evidence was provided that would ensure the Board that his
psychological condition is currently stable. Without such assurance, the Respondent's
psychological condition could pose a risk of harm to patients and the public®. No mitigating

! The Board, not the ALJ. is the final decision maker concerning sanctions. Once it has been determined
that a violation of the law has occurmed, the sanction is a matter for the agency's discretion Further, the mere labeling
of a recommended sanction as a conclusion of law or as a finding of fact does not change the effect of the ALJ's
recommendation As such, the Board is not required to give presumptively binding effect to an ALJ's
recommendation regarding sanctions in the same manner as with other findings of fact and conclusions of law. The
chaice of penaity is vested in the agency not in the courts  An agency has broad discretion in determining which
sanction best serves the statutory poiicies committed to the agency's oversight. The propriety of a particular
disciplinary measure is a matter of intemal administration with which the courts should not interfere. See Texas State
Board of Dental Examiners vs. Brown, 281 S W 3d 692 (Tex App. - Corpus Christi 2009, pet filed); Sears vs. Tex.
State Bd of Dental Exam'rs, 759 S W 2d 748, 751 (Tex App. - Austin 1988, no pet); Firemen's & Policemen's Civil
Serv. Comm'n vs. Brinkmeyer, 662 S W 2d 953 956 (Tex 1984) Granek vs Tex. State Bd of Med Exam'rs, 172
SW.3d 761, 781 (Tex App - Austin 2005, pet. denied); Fay-Ray Corp. vs. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n, 959

S.W.2d 362, 369 (Tex App - Austin 1998, no pet )

2 The Board finds that the Respondent’s conduct warrants a second tier, sanction level Il sanction for his
violation of §301 452(b)(12) The Board agrees that Respondent's v:olation of §301 452(b)(8) and (12) collectively
warrant an enforced suspension of the Respondent's nursing license. See pages 11-12 of the PFD

’ See adopted Findings of Fact Numbers 9-11 and 15 and adopted Conclusions of Law Numbers 6 and 8.
¢ Occupations Code §301.4531 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213 33(b)
’ See adooted Finding of Fact Number 10

“ See adopted Finding of Fact Number 11
7 See generally adopted Finding of Fact Number 15

¥ See generally adopted Finding of Fact Number 15 and page 12 of the PFD



factors were found at hearing.

In reviewing the Respondent’s conduct, the aggravating factors, and the lack of
mitigation presented at hearing, the Board has determined that the ALJ's recommended
sanction is justified. As such, the Board finds that, pursuant to the Board's Disciplinary
Matrix and the Board's rules, inciuding 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.27 and §213.33(e) and
(9), the Respondent’s license should be suspended, as set out herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that Vocational Nurse License Number
194641, previously issued to COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS, to practice nursing in
Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is ENFORCED until Respondent
meets the following requirements:

(1) RESPONDENT shali undergo a mental health/psychological evaluation
that meets the requirements specified by the Board in its adopted Guidelines for Physical
and Psychological Evaluations, which may be found at the following link:
http //iwww.bon. state tx. us/disciplinaryaction/pdfs/eval-guidehines pdf. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify the performing evaluator of this Order of the Board. RESPONDENT shall
cause the performing evaluator to send a report of the evaluation to the Board's office.
RESPONDENT SHALL comply with any recommendations of the evaluator for therapy or
other follow-up. If the evaluation states that the RESPONDENT currently lacks fitness to
practice nursing, RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing SHALL remain
SUSPENDED until such time as the same evaluator deems the RESPONDENT safe to

return to direct patient care

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the Louisiana State Board of Practical
Nurse Examiners to submit verification directly to the Board of the Respondent’s eligibility
for re-licensure in Louisiana, including identification of any conditions that would be
associated with said re-licensure.

Upon verification of successful completion of the requirements set out in this
Order, RESPONDENT MUST petition the Board for reinstatement of his license, at which
time, the RESPONDENT MUST satisfy all then existing requirements for re-issuance of his
license Further, the Board may impose reasonable conditions that must be satisfied by
the RESPONDENT before re-issuance of an unencumbered license.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order, this
Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing

in the State of Texas

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas
pursuant to a nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas
Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to

work.



W~
Entered this ”} {/ day of April, 2014.

TEXAS B;ARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Proposal for Decision; Docket No. 507-13-6073 (February 6, 2014),
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 507-13-6073

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING, § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
Petitioner §
§
v. § OF
§
COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS, §
Respondent § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Staff of the Texas Board of Nursing (Staff/Board) brought action against
Comfort Delando Roberts (Respondent) secking the revocation of his license. This proposal for
decision finds that Respondent’s license should be suspended until such time as a Board-
approved physician provides verification of competency and Respondent has resolved his

problems with the Louisiana Board.
1. JURISDICTION, NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The hearing convened January 21, 2014, before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)
Roy G. Scudday in the William P. Clements Building, 300 West 15th Street, Fourth Floor,
Austin, Texas. Staff was represented by R. Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel.

Respondent appeared oa his own behalf. The record closed at the conclusion of the hearing.

Matters concerning notice and jurisdictiorn. were undisputed. Those matters are set out in

the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

1. DISCUSSION

A. Background

Respondent has been licensed in Texas as a Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN) since

Septemmber 7, 2004. On August 23, 2013, Staff sent Respondent a Notice of Formal Charges
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filed against him. On October 3, 2013, Staff sent Respoudent a First Amended Notice of

Hearing.
B. Staff’s Charges

Staff's made the following charges against Respondent:

Charge |

On or about March 7, 2010, Respondent submitted an Online Renewal Document-
Licensed Vocational Nurse to the Texas Board of Nursing in which he provided
false, deceptive, and/or misleading information in that he answered “No” to a
question that at the time of the submission would have required that he provide a
“Yes” answer. Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the Board and could
have affected the decision to issue a license. This action constitutes grounds for
disciplinary action in accordance with Texas Occupations Code (Code)
§ 301.452(b)2) & (10), and is a violation of 22 Texas Administrative Code

(TAC) § 217.12(6)(H) & ().
Charge (I

On or about April 5, 2013, Respondent’s practical nursing license was suspended
indefinitely in the State of Louisiana due to his failure to cooperate with a board
investigation for the Louisiana State Board of Practical Nurse Examiners.
Subsequently, on or about August 7, 2013, Respondent's practical nursing license
was issued a Letter of Reprimand by the Louisiana State Board of Practical Nurse
Examiners, for falsifying his application by failing to report his Texas action to
the board as required. This action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in

accordance with Code § 301.452(b)(8).

Charge 1[I

On or about August 22, 2013, Respondent’'s practical nursing license was
suspended in the State of Louisiana due to his failure to cooperate with a board
investigation for the Louisiana State Board of Practical Nurse Examiners. Thus
action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Code

§ 301.452(b)(8).
Charge IV

On or about June 2012, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse and in
the role of Administrator with River City Care Center, San Antonio, Texas,
Respondent exploited a legally incompetent resident by coercing her into signing
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over her automobiles to him, which Respondent misappropriated and
subsequently sold. Respondent's conduct was tikely to injure the patient in that it
could have resulted in confusion between the needs of the nurse and those of the
patient. In addition, Respondent’s conduct may have caused delayed distress for
the resident, which may not be recognized or felt by the resident until harmful
consequences occur. This action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in
accordance with Code § 301.452(b)(10) & (13), and is a viclation of 22 TAC
§§ 217.11(1)(A) & (J) and 217.12(1)(A) & (B), (4), and (6)(C), (D), & (G).

Charge VII

On or about April 24, 2013, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse and
in the role of Administrator with River City Care Center, San Antonio, Texas,
Respondent indicated that he had prescriptive authority to prescnbe medications.
Respondent’s conduct deceived facility staff and the public into believing he was
authorized to prescribe medications in the State of Texas. This action constitutes
grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Code § 301.452(b)(10) & (13),
and is a violation of 22 TAC §§ 217.1 1(1XA), (B), (C), & (G) and 217.12(1}(A)
& (B), (3), and (4).

Charge VIII

On or about June 3, 2013, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse and in
the role of Administrator with River City Care Center, San Antonio, Texas,
Respondent lacked fitness to practice nursing in that he had a psychological
nervous breakdown, including severe stress and anxiety aod physical and mental
distress. Respondent’s condition could have affected his ability to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the residents' conditions, and could have
affected his ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgmerts, and decisions regarding resident care, thereby placing the residents in
potential danger. This action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in
accordance with Code § 301.452(b)(10) & (12), and is a violation of 22 TAC
§3 217.L1(1XA), (B), & (T)and 217.12(1)(A), (B), & (E), (4), and (5).

Charge 1X

On or about Jure 15, 2013, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse and
in the role of Administrator with River City Care Center, San Antonio, Texas,
Respondent violated confidentiality of residents when he posted four videos
containing protected health information on his personal Facebook page.
Respondent’s conduct caused confidential information concerning the residents to
be disclosed to the public without any written authorization, and Respondent’s
coanduct constitutes a violation of the Health [nsurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA). This action constitutes grounds for disciplinary
action in accordance with Code § 301.452(b)(10) & (13), and is a violation of 22
TAC §§ 217 11(1)(A), (B), & (E) and 217.12(1(A) & (B), (4), and (6)(A).
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At the hearing, Petitioner withdrew Charges V and VI, and a portion of Charge VII.

C. Evidence

L. Undisputed Facts
a. Charge |

On January 15, 2010, Respondent pled guilty and was placed on Deferred Adjudication

for the Class A Misdemeanor offense SN
-Rcspondent was placed on community supervision for a period of three

years. On March 7, 2010, Respondent filed an online renewal of his LVN license. In response
to the question of whether, within the past 24 months, he had pled guilty to or received deferred

adjudication for a criminal offense, Respondent answered “No.”'
b.  Charges Il and I

On April 5, 2013, the Louisiana State Board of Practical Nurse Examiners (Louisiana
Board) suspended Respondent’s practical nursing license for failing to sufficiently respond to the
Louisiana Board’s request for information regarding allcgations made against him concerning
possible violations of the law regulating practical nursing. Effective August 7, 2013, pursuant to
a Consent Order, the Louisiana Board issued a Letter of Reprimand against Respondent’s license
and assessed a $500 fine against Respondent for being guilty of fraud or deceit in procuring or
atempting to procure a license to praclice practical nursing and for being guilty of
unprofessional conduct On August 22, 2013, the Louisiana Board again suspended
Respondent’s practical nursing license for Respondent’s failing to sufficiently respond to the
Louisiana Board’s request for information regarding allegations made against him concerning
possible violations of the taw regulating practical nursing. Both suspensions appear 10 be

indefinite as no termination date is set nor are any conditions provided to enablc reinstatement.

" Pet. Ex 6.

? pet. Ex. 8
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c. Charges [V, VII, VIII, and IX

Respondent holds a license as a nursing facility administrator issued by the Texas
Department of Aging and Disability. From October 14, 2010, through Juae 8, 2013, Respondent
was employed as the Administrator of the River City Care Center (River City) in San Antonio,
Texas. On June 6, 2013, Respondent filed with River City a Certification of Health Care
Provider for Family Mcmber’s Serious Health Condition in which he stated that he had a
“psychological nervous breakdown, exacerbated by severe stress of the job,” anxiety, physical
and mental distress, chest pains, and diarthea. On June 8, 2013, he was terminated from his

employment with River City.>

At some point in June 2013, someone posted on the “River City Wrong” Facebook page,
videos showing the halls of River City in which the faces of sore residents could be seen and in

one of which a patient’s name was stated.*
2. Daryl Quijano’s Testimony

Me. Quijano is the Business Officer of River City and has worked for River City since
September 2009. Hc testified that, in a conversation with Respondent in 2012, he was told that
Respondent wanted to sell a 2006 Chevrolet Malibu automobile belonging to Resident H.J |
which vehicle Mr. Quijano saw Respondent drive into the nursing home parking lot the day of
the conversatior. In a subsequent conversation, Mr. Quijano stated that Respondent said he had
sold the vehicle to someone on Craig's List and was going to use the proceeds to pay off his

bilis.

Mr. Quijano testified that on occasions he would observe Respondent administer an

injection to a resident if a nurse were not available. He further testified that Respondent had a

 Pet. Ex. 12.
* Pet Ex. 16.
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prescnption pad and signature stamp for Dr. Robert Lira. He stated that Respondent told him

that Respondent had authority from Dr. Lira to issue prescriptions in his absence.

Mr. Quijano testified that at some point in time he received a notice from Respondent on
Facebook to look at the “River City Wrong” Facebook page. He stated that, when he went to
that page, he saw the videos of the River City halls.

3. Respondent’s Testimony

In regard to the deferred adjudication in 2010, Respondent testificd that at the time he
was placed on community supervision, it was his understanding that the case would be dismissed
when he paid the restitution involved. He stated that he also mistakenly understood that a non-
disclosure agrecment order would automatically follow. For that reason, Respondent testified
that he thought he was not required to disclose the deferred adjudication on his repewal

application, and that his failure to do so was based on his error and not with an intent to defraud

the Board.

In regard to the disciplinary actions taken by the Louisiana Board, Respondent testified
that he had submitted documentation to that agency in a good faith effort to respond to its

requests for information.’

As for the time he spent as Administrator at River City, Respondent denied ever
practicing nursing while in that position. He denied administering injections, denied having a
prescription pad or signature stamp for Dr. Lira, and denied ever indicating to anyone that he had
authority to issue prescriptions on behalf of Dr. Lira. Respondent also denied ever driving or

selling an automobile that had belonged to H.J., or telling Mr. Quijano that he had done so.

' Resp Exs 9, 11-13.
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Finally, in regard to the videos on the Facebook page, Respondent unequivocally stated
that that was not his Facebook page, that he did not post the videos on that page, and that he did
not suggest that Mr. Quijano link to that page.

4, Melinda Hester’s Testimony

Staff offered the testimony of Melinda Hester, a Nursing Consultant for the Board.
Ms. Hester has been a Registered Nurse for over 33 years with experience in diverse arcas. As a
Nursing Consultant for the Board, Ms. Hester assists the Enforcement and Legal Divisions with

case reviews and testifies as an expert witness in State Office of Administrative Hearings

(SOAH) hearings.

Ms. Hester testified that, in her opinion, Respondent gave a false and mtenticnally
misleading answer on the renewal application that is a violation of Code §§ 301.452(b)(2) and
(10). The Board’s Disciplinary Matrix, located at 22 TAC § 213.33(b), provides that, for a
violation of both subsections of Code § 301.452(b), the disciplinary sanction is based on the
appropriate tier of the offense, the appropriate sanction level, and applicable aggravating and
mitigating factors. For a Second Tier offense at Sanction Level I for those violations, the proper

sanction is revocation of the license.

Ms. Hester testified that, in her opinion, the failure of Respondent to provide requested
information to the Louisiana Board was a violation of Code § 301.452(b)(8). The Disciplinary
Matrix for those violations provides that for a First Tier offense at Sanction Level I the proper

sanction would be a reprimand and suspension similar to that taken by the Louisiana Board.

Ms. Hester testified thal, in her opinion, the sale of H.J.'s automobile by Respondent and
the use of the funds for his own needs was a conflict of interest that caused serious financial
harm to a patient in violation of Code § 30! .452(b)(10) and (13). The Disciplinary Matrix for
those violations provides that for a Third Tier and Second Tier offense, respectively, both at

Sanction Level 11, the proper sanction would be revocation of his license.
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Ms. Hester testified that, in her opinion, Respondent’s deceiving of River City staff in
believing that he was authorized to prescribe medications for a physician caused a serious risk of
harm to patients in violation of Code § 30! 452(b)(10) and (13). The Disciplinary Matrix for
those violations provides that for a Second Tier offense at Sanction Level [, and a Third Tier

offense at Sanction Level 1, respectively, the proper sanction would be revocation of his license.

Ms. Hester testified that, in her opinion, Respondent’s having & nervous breakdown
placed patients at a serious risk of harm in violation of Code § 301.452(b}(10) and (12). The
Disciplinary Matrix for those violations provides that for both violations a Second Tier offense at

Sanction Level 1], the proper sanction would be suspension of the license until Respondent is

cleared by a physician.

Finally, Ms. Hester testified that, in her opinion, Respondent’s posting of videos of
patients on Facebook was in violation of Code § 301.452(b)(10) and (153). The Disciplinary
Matrix for both those violations provide that for a Second Tier offense at Sanction Level Il and a
Third Tier offense at Sanction Level 1, respectively, the proper sanction would be revocation of

his license.
D. Analysis

Code § 301.452(b)(2) provides that a person is squcct to disciplinary action for “fraud or
deceit in procuring or attempting to procure a license to practice professional nursing or
vocational nursing.” Code § 301.452(bX8) provides that a person is subject to disciplinary
action for “revocation, suspension, or denial of or any other action relating to, the person’s
license or privilege to practice nursing in another jurisdiction.” Code § 301.452(b)(10) provides
that a person 1s subject to disciplinary action for “unprofessional or dishonorable conduct that, in
the board's opinion, is likely to deceive, defraud, or injure a patient or the public.” Code
§ 301.452(b)(12) provides that a person is subject to disciplinary action for “lack of fitness to
practice because of 2 mental or physical health condition that could result in injury to a patient or
the public.” Code § 301.452(b)(13) provides thar a person is subject to disciplinary action for

“failure to care adequately for a patient or to conform to the minimum standards of acceptable
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nursing practice in a manner that, in the board's opinion, exposes a patient or other person

unnecessarily to risk of harm.”

The Board rule at 22 TAC § 217.11 provides as follows:

(1) Standards Applicable to All Nurses. All vocational rurses, registered nurses
and registered nurses with advanced practice authorization shall:
(A) Know and conform to the Texas Nursing Practice Act and the board’s
rules and regulations as well as all federal, state, or local laws, rules or
regulations affecting the nurse’s current area of nursing practice;
(B) Implement measures to promote a safe environment for clients and
others;
(C) Know the rationale for and the cffccts of medications and treatments
and shall correctly administer the same;

(E) Respect the clie.nt’s right to privacy by protecting confidential
information unless required or allowed by law to disclose the informatioan;

(J) Know, recognize, and maintain professional boundaries of the nurse-
client relationship;

(T) Accept ouly those nursing assignments that take into consideration
chient safety and that are commensurate with the nurse's educational
preparation, experience, knowledge, and physical and emotional ability;

The Board rule at 22 TAC § 217.12 provides the following:

(1) Unsafe Practice--actions or conduct including, but not limited to:
(A) Carelessly failing, repeatedly failing, or exhibiting an inability to
perform vocational, registered, or advanced practice nursing in conformity
with the standards of minimum acceptable level of nursing practice set out
n Rule 217.11.
(B) Carelessly or repeatedly failing to conform to generaily accepted
nursing standards in applicable practice settings;

(E) Accepting the assignment of nursing functions or a prescribed health
function when the acceptance of the assignment could be reasonably
expected to result in unsafe or ineffective client care;

(3) Failure to practice within a modified scope of practice or with the required
accominodations, as specified by the hoard in granting a coded license or any
stipulated agreement with the board.
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(4) Careless or repetitive conduct that may endanger a client’s life, health, or
safety. Actual injury ta a client need not be established.

(5) lnability to Practice Safely--demonstration of actual or potential inability to
practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to clients by reason of illness, use
of alcohol, drugs, chemicals, or any other mood-altering substances, or as a result

of any menta] or physical condition.
(6) Misconduct--actions or conduct that include, but are not limited to:
(A) Falsifying reports, client documentation, agency records or other

documents;

(C) Causing or permitting physical, emotional or verbal abuse or injury or
neglect to the client or the public, or failing to report same to the
employer, appropriate legal authority and/or licensing board;

(D) Violating professional boundaries of the nurse/client relationship
including but not limited to physical, sexual, emotional or financial
exploitation of the client or the client’s significant other(s);

(G) Misappropriating, in connection with the practice of nursing, anything
of velue or benefit, including but not limited to, any property, real or
personal of the client, employer, or any other person or entity, or failing to

take precautions to prevent such misappropriation;
(H) Providing information which was false, deceptive, or misleading in

connection with the practice of nursing;

(I) Failing to answer specific questions or providing false or misleading
answers that would have affected the decision to license, employ, certify
or otherwise utilize a nurse;

Charge I. Staft alleges that by answering “No" to the question of whether, within the
past 24 months, he had pled guilty to or received deferred adjudication for a criminal offense,
Respondent gave a false and intentionally mislcading answer on the renewal application
subjecting lum to disciplinary action pursuant to Code §§ 301.452(b)2) and (10). However, the
evidence establishes that Respondent answersd “No” in the erroneous assumption that a non-
disclosure order was in effect regarding his deferred adjudication. There is no evidence that
Respondent’s answer was intended to defraud or deceive the public, just that the answer was

mistaken. As a result, Staff has failed to prove this charge.

Charges II and 1. Staff alleges that the failure of Respondent to pravide requested
information to the Louisiana Board and the subsequent suspension of Respondent’s license to

practice nursing in Louisiana is a basis for disciplinary action pursuant to Code § 301.452(b)(8).
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Although Respondent has sought to show that the action of the Louisiana Board was not
justified, the fact is that Respondent’s Louisiana license has been suspended. For that reason

Staff has established that Respondent’s Texas license should likewise be suspended.

Charges IV and VI Staff alleges that the sale of H.J.'s automobile by Respondent and
the use of the funds for his own needs was a conflict of interest that caused serious financial
harm to a patient that constituted unprofessional conduct and failure to carc adequately for a
patient subjecting him to disciplinary action pursuant to Code § 301.452(b)(10) and (13). Staff
alleges that Respondent’s deceiving of staff in believing that he was authorized to prescribe
medications for a physician caused a serious risk of harm to patients and also subjects him 10

disciplinary action pursuant to Code § 301.452(b)(10) and (13).

Staft has the burden to show by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent’s
conduct falls within the above-stated violations. A preponderance of the evidence (s evidence
that establishes the ultimate fact “with that degree of certainty as to make the conclusion
reasonably probable.” State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Davis, 576 S.W.2d 920 at 921 (Tex. Civ.
App.—Amarillo 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e).

The basis for these charges comes down to the respective credibility of Mr. Quijano and
Respondent.  Although there is evidence based on the testimony of Mr. Quijano that the
allegations are true, there is an equal amount of evidence based on the testimony of Respondent
that the allcgations arc not true. There is no corroborating documentary or testamentary
evidence ia the record to support either person’s testimony. The evidence is not even clear that
an automobile belonging to H.J. was sold. As a result, the evidence does not establish as a
reasonable probability that Respondent sold an automobile belonging to H.J. or used the
proceeds of such a sale for his own needs. Nar does the ewvidence cstablish as a reasonable
probability that Respondent deceived the River City staff in believing that he was authorized to

prescribe medications for Dr. Lira. As a resuft, Staff has failed 1o prove these charges.

Charge VIIL. Staff alleges that Respondent’s nervous breakdown placed patients at a

serious risk of harm, subjecting him to disciplinary action pursuant to Code § 301.452(b)(10) and
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(12). Although it is questionable that having a nervous breakdown is on its face unprofessional
conduct, it is clear that such a breakdown raises the question of a person’s “lack of fitness to
practice because of a mental or physical heaith condition that could result in injury to a patient or
the public.” Respondent admitted to having suffered from anxiety and severc stress. This
condition appears t fall within the parameter of Code § 301.452(0)(12). The appropriate
sanction for this condition is the suspension of Respondent’s license until such time as a Board-

approved physician provides verification of competency.

Charge IX. Staff alleges that Respondent's posting of videos of patients on Facebook
was in violation of Code § 301 452(b)(10) and (1 3). However, the evidence fails to establish that
the “River City Wrong” Facebook page was the personal page of Respondent as alleged in the
Charge. The evidence further fails to establish that Respondent posted the videos on the
Facebook page as alleged. Accordingly, Staff has fajled to prove the charge as alleged.

Ms. Hester’s testimony was to the effect that the totality of the violations supported the
revocation of Respondent’s license. However, as discussed above, Staff has only proved
Charges II, Ill, and VIII. Based on Ms. Hester's testimony regarding the proper sanctions for
those charges, Respondent’s license should be suspended until such time as a Board-approved
physician provides verification of competency and Respondent has resolved his problems with

the Louisiana Board.
ITL. FINDINGS OF FACT

[ Comfort Delando Roberts (Respondent) has been licensed as a licensed vocational nurse
by the Texas Board of Nursing (Board) since 2004. Respondent is also licensed as a
nursing facility administrator by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability.

2. On August 23, 2013, the staff of the Board (Staft) sent Respondent a Notice of Formal
Charges filed against him.

3. On October 3, 2013, Staff mailed a First Amended Notice of Hearing to Respondent.

4. The notice of hearing contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearing;
a statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held;
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a reference to the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a short, plain
staternent of the matters asserted.

The hearing convened January 21, 2014, before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)
Roy G. Scudday in the William P. Clements Building, 300 West 15th Strect, Austin,
Texas. All parties appeared at the hearing. The record closed upon conclusion of the

hearing.

On January 15, 2010, Respondent pled guilty and was placed on deferred adjudication for

the Class A Misdemeanor offense IR

Respondent was placed on community supervision for a
period of three years.

On March 7, 2010, Respondent filed an online renewal of his LVN license. [n response
to the question of whether, within the past 24 months, he had pled guilty to or received
deferred adjudication for a criminal offense, Respondent answered “No.”

Respondent’s answer on the online rencwal was a result of his mistaken assumption that a
non-disclosure order had been issued regarding the deferred adjudication. The answer
was not given with the intent to defraud or deceive the public.

On Apnl 5, 2013, the Louisiana State Board of Practical Nurse Examiners (Louisiana
Board) suspended Respondent’s practical nursing license for failing to sufficiently
respond to the Louisiana Board’s request for information regarding allegations made
agatnst him conceming possible violations of the law regulating practical nursing.

Effective August 7, 2013, pursuant to a Consent Order, the Louisiana Board issued a
Letter of Reprimand against Respondent’s licensec and assessed a $500 fine against
Respondent for being guilty of fraud or deceit in procuring or attempting to procure a
license o practice practical nursing and for being guilty of unprofessional conduct.

On August 22, 2013, the Louisiana Board again suspended Respondent’s practical
nursing license for failing to sufficiendy respond to the Louisiana Board’s request for
information regarding allcgations made against him concerning possible violations of the
law regulating practical nursing. Both this suspension and the April 5 suspension appear
to be indefinite as no termination date is set nor are there any conditions provided to
enable reinstatement,

From October 14, 2010, through June 8, 2013. Respondent was employed as the
Administrator of the River City Care Center (River City) in San Antonio, Texas.

The evidence does not establish that Respondent sold an automobile belooging to H.J. or
used the proceeds of such a sale for his own reeds

The evidence does not establish that Respondent deccived the River City staff in
believing that he was authorized to prescribe medications for Dr. Robert Lira.
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15.

17.

On June 6, 2013, Respondent filed with River City a Certification of Health Care
Provider for Family Member's Serious Health Condition in which he stated that he had a
“psychological nervous breakdown, exacerbated by severe stress of the job,” anxiety,
physical and mental distress, chest pains, and diarrhea.

At some point in June 2013, someone posted on the “River City Wrong” Facebook page
videos showing the halls of River City in which the faces of some residents could be seen
and in one of which a patient’s name was stated.

There is no evidence that Respondent posted the videos on the “River City Wrong”
Facebook page or that the “River City Wrong” Facebook page was Respondent's

personal Facebock page.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board bas jurisdiction over this matter. Tex. Oce. Code (Code) ch. 301.

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the hearing in this
proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision with proposed
findings of fact and conclusions of law. Tex. Gov't Code ch. 2003.

Notice of the hearing on the merits was provided as required by Code § 301 454 and by
the Administrative Procedure Act. Tex. Gov't Code §§ 2001.051 and 2001.052.

Staff had the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence. 1 Tex. Admin. Code
(TAC) § 155.427.

Based on the findings set forth in Findings of Fact Nos. 6-8, Respondent did not violate
22 TAC § 217.12(6)(H) & (1), subjecting him to disciplinary action pursuant to Code
§ 301.452(b)(2) & (10).

Based on the findings set forth in Findings of Fact Nos. 9-12, Respondent is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code § 301.452(b)(8).

Based on the findings set forth in Findings of Fact Nos. 13 and 14, Respondent did not
violate 22 TAC §§ 217.11(1)(A), (B), (C), (G), & (J), and 217.12(1)(A) & (B), (3), (4),
and (6)(C), (D), & (G), subjecting him to disciplinary action pursuant to Code
§ 301.452(b)X(10) & (13).

Based on the finding set forth in Finding of Fact No. 15, Respondent violated 22 TAC
§ 217.12(1)(a) and (5), subjecting him to disciplinary action pursuant to Code
§ 301.452(b)(12).
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9. Based on the findings set forth in Findings of Fact Nos. 16 and 17, Respondent did not
violate 22 TAC §§ 217.11(1)(A), (B), & (E) and 217.12(1)(A) & (B), (4), and (6)(A),
subjecting him to disciplinary action pursuant to Code § 301.452(b)(10) & (13).

V. RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the above findings of fact and conclusions of faw, the ALJ recommends that
Respondent’s license should be suspended until such time as a Board-approved physician

provides verification of competency and Respondent has resolved his problems with the

ROY G&E GDDAY i ;

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Louisiana Board.

SIGNED February 6, 2014.
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DOCKET NO.507-13-6073

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE

NUMBER 194641 STATE OFFICE OF

ISSUED TO

COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

RESPONDENT'S REPLY & EXCEPTION TO THE PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

NOW COMES, Comfort Roberts respondent, files his reply and exception to the proposal for

decision would show as follows: charge 11, Iif & Vil should be dismissed in accordance with the

Texas Board of Nurses Pollcles for lack of evidence to support the charge by a preponderance of

the evidence:

Charge Il

The proposal for decision to suspend respondent’s license until problems are resolved
with Louisiana Board are not in compliance with discipiinary matrix establlshed for Texas Board

of Nurses. Please see below rules developed by Texas Board of Nursing in conjunctions with

Texas Occupational Code:

® Texas Occupationai Code 301.452
* Texas Board of Nurses Rule 213 27 {d)(3)
¢ Texas Board of Nurse Disciplinary Matrix for code 301.452(b)(8)

*sea attached exhibit labaled Charges il & 11, which contains relevant coples of the State’s
exhibit 8, which was previously admitted into evidence on 01/21/2014, Please see the racord
on file with the court for the entire unseparated version of state’s exhibit 8, this attached
exhibit will also contain a copy of the relevant rules and regulations to be considered when
determining if a violation has occurred and the disciplinary matrix for determining tevel of
sanction to be applied®

T —————— —
Paye 1

Fxception
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A revlew of Charge 1) as listed in the state’s admitted exhlblt 8 from the hearing on 01/21/2014,

Alleges that on or abaut Aprll 5, 2013, respondent’s practical nursing licanse was suspended indefinitely
in the state of Louislana due to hls fallure to cooperate with a board investigation for the Louisiana State
Board of Nurses of Practical Nurse Examiners.

A review of the state’s exhibit 8, admitted In into evidence at the hearing on
01/21/2014, ir;dlcates that the above charge listed by Texas Board of Nurses on the Third
Amended Formal Charges Is not the same charge listed an the exhibit 8 obtalned from
Louisiana Board of Nurses. The letter dated April 5, 2013 from the Loulslana State Board of
Nurses, state’s exhibit 8, states the respondent failed to sufficlently respond to the board’s

request for information regarding aflegations made against you concerning passible viclations

of tha law regarding practica! nursing,

However the additional documents under the state’s exhibit 8, revealed 3 consented
order form Loulslana State Board of Nurse Examiners signed by respondent containing the
exact same charges that the respondent had entered into an agreed arder offered on
10/21/2008 with the Texas Board of Nurses. The respondent’s nursing license was returned to

an unencumbered status after successful completion of the stipulations and remains

unencumbered as of the date of this hearing.

However, Texas Boards of Nurses Pollcles states under rule 213.27:

(d} The following provisions shall govern the determination of present good professional
character and fitness of a Petitioner, Applicant, or Licensee who has been licensed to practice
nursing in any jurlsdiction and has been disciplined, or allowed to voluntarily surrender In Heu

of discipline, in that jurisdiction.

(3) The only defenses available to a Petltioner, Applicant, or Licensee under section {d} are out
lined below and must be proved by clear and convincing evidence:

B e e T RS
Pige 2

Exception
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{D} The misconduct for which the Individual was disciplined does not constitute professional
misconduct in Texas.

A review of the Texas Board of Nurses Disclplinary Matrix for code 301.452(b)(8] is not
applicable to Charge !l & not In line with the boards policy, therefor to conslder thi¢ cade for
disciplinary purposes would not be consistent with the rulas established by the board and
approved through the powers of the governor for the State of Texas, because Texas has
previously disciplined respondent for this actions via agreed ordar offared on 10/21/2008 in
which respondent successfully completed and license was restored to an unencumbered status

and has remained unencumbered since the hearing on 61/21/2014, praving goad professtonal

character.

CHARGE Il

The proposal for decislon to suspend respondent’s license until problems are resolved
with Louislana Baard are not In compliance with disciplinary matrix established for Texas Board

of Nurses. Please see below rules developed by Texas Board of Nursing In conjunctions with

Texas Occupational Code:

» Texas Occupational Code 301.452
e Texas Board of Nurses Rule 213.27 (d)(3)(A)
s Texas Board of Nurse Disclplinary Matrix for code 301.452(b)(8)

*see attached exhiblit labeled Charges Il & 11}, which contains relevant coples of the State’s
axhibit 8, which was previously admitted into evidence on 01/21/2014, Please see the racnrd
on file with the court for the entire unsaparated version of state’s exhibit 8, this attached
exhibit will also contain a copy of the relevant rules and regulations to be consldered when

e ]
Page 3

Exception
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determining If a violation has occurred and the discipiinary matrix for determining leval of
sanction to be applied®

A review of Charge 1] as listed In the state’s odmitted exhibit 8 from the hearing on 01/21/2014,
Alleges that on or about August 22, 2013,Respondent’s practicol nursing license was suspended
indefinitely In the state of Loulsiana due to his failure to cooperate with a beard Investigation
for the Louislana State Board of Nurses of Practical Nurse Examiners.

A review of the state’s exhibit 8, admitted in into evidence at the hearing on
01/21/2014, indicates that the above charge listed by Texas Board of Nurses on the Third
Amended Formal Charges Is not the same charge Iisted on the exhibit 8 obtained from
Louisiana Baard of Nurses. The letter dated August 22, 2013 from the Louisiana State Board of
Nurses, state’s exhiblt 8, states the respondent falled to sufficiently respond to the board’s

request for informatlon regarding allegations made agalnst you concerning possible violations

of the law regarding practical nursing.

However, Texas Boards of Nurses Ruies & Regulations states under rule 213.27 as follows:
(d} The following provisions shall govern the determination of present good professional

character and fitness of a Petitioner, Applicant, or Licensee who has been licensed to practice
nursing In any jurisdiction and has been disciplined, or allowed to voluntarily surrender in lieu

of discipline, In that jurisdiction.

(3) The only defenses avallable to a Petitioner, Applicant, or Ucensee under section {d) are out
lined below and must be proved by clear and convincing evidenca:

(A) The pracedure followed in the disclpilning Jurisdiction was so lacking In notice or
opportunity to be heard as to constitute a deprivation of due process.

A review of the Texas Board of Nurses Disclplinary Matrix for code 301.452(b){8) Is not
applicable to Charge Ilf and Is not in lne with the boards rules and regulations , there for to
consider this code for disciplinary purposes would not be conslstent with the rules and

regulations established by the board and approved through the pawers of the governor for the

m o Ny —————
Page 4
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| State of Texas, according to the letter sent by the Loulslana State Board of Nurses dated August
22,2013 abtalned from the state as exhibit 8 only states that the respondent’s license was
suspended for failure to sufficiently respond to the board’s request for Information, the fetter
does not elude to the possibie viclations of the nurse practice act nor nat It state what is
needad or [acking to establish a violatlonsv or vindicate respondent of the alleged allegations of
violatlon of the nurse practice act. Untli the respondent Is allow due process in the other
Jurisdiction, this board can’t discipline respondaent properly as required in the boards rules and

regulations and to do so without sufficient evidence of wrong doing would be a denial of due

process to respondent In Texas.

CHARGE Vili

The proposal for decision to suspend respondent’s license untli such time as a Board
approved physiclan provides verification of competency does not comply with the Board’s

rules. Please see belaw rules developed by Texas Board of Nursing and In conjunctions Texas

Administrative Code & Texas Occupational Code:

» Texas Board of disciplinary Matrix
¢ Texas Board of Nurses Rule 213.29 Criteria and Procedure Regarding Intemperate Use

and Lack of Fitness in Eligibility and Disciplinary Matters.
¢ Texas Administrative Code Rule 217.11 & 217.12
e Texas Occupational Code

*see attached exhibit labeled Charge VIil, which contain a copy of the relevant rules
and regulatlons to be ¢considared when detarmining If 2 violation has occurred and
the disciplinery matrin for determining level of sanction to be applied®

A review of Charge Viil as listed on the states admitted exhibit from the hearing on 01/21/2014
alleges that respondent on or about June 3, 2013, while employed as a Licensed Vocational

s e et S PR
Pagc 5
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Nurse and In the role of Administrator with River City Care Center, San Antonio, Texas ,
respondent locked fitness to practice nursing In thot he had o psychologicol nervous breckdown

Including severe stress and anxiety.

A review of the Texas Board of Nurses Rule and Regulations rule 213.29:

{a} A person desiring to abtain or retain licensure to practice professional or vocational nursing
shall provide evidence of current sabriety and fitness consistent with this rule:

(b) Such person shall provide a sworn certificate to the Board stating that he/she has read and
understands the requirements for licensure ag a registeced or vocational nurse and that ha or

she has not:
{2) Within the past flve years, been diagnosed with, treated or hospitalized for schizophrenta

and or ather psychotic disorders, bi-polar disorder, paranoid personality disorder, antisoclal
persanality disorder or borderline personality disorder.

A review of the Texas Board of Nurses Disciplinary Matrlx for code 301.452(b}{10) Is not
applicable to Charge VNI & not in line with the board's rules and regulations, therefor to
consider this code for disciplinary purposes would not be consistent with the rules and

regulations established by the board and approved through the powers of the governor for the

State of Texas.

A review of the Texas Board of Nurses Disciplinary Matrix for code 301.452(b)(12)Is
consistent with Texas Board of Nurses Rule 213.29 when consldering disclplinary sanction with
the appropriate charge from the Board. However code 301 452 {b)(12)is not applicable to
Charge VIl & not in line with the Board’s rules and regulations , there for to consider this code
for disciplinary purposes would not be consistent with the rules and regulations established by

the board and approved through the powers of the governor for the State of Texas.

A review of 22 TAC 217.11(1)A},(B)& (T) confirms that referenced codes do not apply as
respondent was not practicing or working in the role of a nurse as demaonstrated in the

hearing. The Board was also not able ta produce any evidence that Indlcated respondent was

M
Page 6
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practicing or working In the role of a nurse. Latoya McHenry a witness for the state testified

that respondent was the administrator and not In the role of a nurse.

Areview of 22 TAC 217.12(1)(A),(B),(E),(4),and (S) conflirms that referenced codes do
not apply as respondent was not practicing or working In the role of a nurse as proven In tha
hearing and through testimony of Latoya McHenry, a witness for the state. The 8oard was also

not able to produce any evidence that Indicated respandent was practicing or working in the

role of & nurse.

A review of the state’s exhibht 12 admitted Into evidence on 01/21/2014 did not reveal
any diagnosls that would subject respondent to disciplinary action requiring an evaluation by a
Board approved physlcian to certify competency as listed in rule 213.29{a)(b)(2). The
resﬁondent acknowledged having anxiety and stress at the hearing, both of which are not one
of the qualifled diagnosis listed by the Board that would require a mental evaluation, The
medical definition of “psychological nervous breakdown" Is sometimes used to describe a
stressful situation In which someone becomes temporarily unable to function normally in day-

to-day life. It's commonly understood to occur when life’s demands become physically and

emationally overwhelming.

Clerical Errors

The respondent also notice that the propesal for declsion eluded to a possible order of
non-disclosure on page 4,under charge 1,page 6 under raspondents testimony ™ paragraph
and finally page 13, line numbers 6 and 8, all of which mentions the charge, the dispositinn nf

the charge, the case number, the district court, county and other facts surround the case that

T

Exception Page 7
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confidential and not available to the public. Publicly displaying the information creates a

violation of the arder of non- disclosure.

In conclusion, the respondent preys that the honorable judge will review the exceptions

listed and makes the corrections as prayed for which would be In comphance with the rufes and

regulations esta ed for the boaD.

g A
%l&y Subm

— =. - 43——- ’ t~ -
m(/—_——)
Comfort Roberts
5231 Ginger Rise
San Antonio, Texas
210-823-0700
210-957-1231

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true capy of the above motion of exception and reply sent this, the 9™
day of February, 2014, via fax to -

Texas Board of Nursing
Attentlon R. Kyle Hensley
333 Guadalupe, Tower lil, suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
512-305-7659 - Tefephane
512-305-8101--- Fax

Comfort Roberts

Exception Page 8
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Exhibit’s
for
Charge Il & IlI

(exhibit’s contained herein were are copies of those
admitted during the hearing on 01/21/2014, only)

e Texas Occupational Code 301.452
* Texas Board of Nurses Rule 213.27 (d)(3)(A)

* Texas Board of Nurse Disciplinary Matrix for code
301.452(b)(8)

Above codes also included

E_M— T ————
Exception Page 9
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1<
i
(e) The Board determinc as pant of probation Lhal the public may be better ted if probationcr is aespended
{rum the pr':ct.{ce of nursing for a specific ime perlod [ ordes t{) corvect deficienclex In akills, éducation, or
perwmal rehabilitation snd 10 assure documentad proof of rehabilitutio. Prioeto the 1ifting ofthe Actu] suspension
of’ Il(l:qlr}u, the probationer will provide documentation of complefion of oducational courses df teanfient
rehabilitation.

the provisions ol this §211.24 wlopted v be ¢ITective August 15, 2002. 27 TexMeg 7107.

$213.25 Munitoring.

(4) The Board shall igentify and manitor licensecs who present a aisk tu the public and who arc subjeet to Bourd
orders. The monitoring system shall track at lcast the name, license number, uddresy, emplyyer, and any uther
infurmation necessary to demonstrate campliance or nan-compliance with an order of the Board.

(b) Munitored licensees will pay o monthly fee as stated in the Board order. Said foe shall be paid on or before the
Sth of cach month.
Ihe provisioas of thix §213.25 wdupled (o be offectiva Augud 15, 2012, 27 TaxRug 7107,

§213.26. Raisvuance of o Licenss.

{4) A perzan whose |lcense 1o practice nursing In this state has been revoked, suspended, or survenderud may vpply
for reinstatemcal of the Ilcgnsc. In the cla'?o of revocation, petition shall net be mada prior to onc year aicr the
sffective date of tho revocarion. The Board may Appeave or deny & petition, In tho case bf denial, the Board may
se! 4 reasonablc time that must elapse before another petition may be filed, The Board may impose reusonable
condlans that a pelltioner must satis(y bafore reinstalameni of an unencumbered Hecnae,

() A petition fur reinstutemont shall be in writing und in the furm pruseribed by the Board.

(c) Petitioner’s appearance atany hearing conceming rolnstatement of s license shall be in person unjess otherwise
upproved by the executive director.

(d) ‘The burden of praofis on (he pelitiuner (o prove present fithess practice us well us compllance with all terins
and cynditions imposed o5 « purt of any revocation, susrender, or suspension. A licens may be relssucd with a
limited practice designatian or with stipulations I€ petitlon for ecinstatement [s denicd, Petitioner may request a

heuring before SOATI,

(¢) In cunxidering reinstatemen of » surrenderud, suspended, or revoked licenss, the Board will evaluate:
(1) the conduct which resulted In voluntary surrender, swpension, o revocation of the liconss;
(2) the conduct of the petitioner subsequent L the suspesion, revocation, or scceptunce of surrvoder of licoase:
(3) the of tims sinc# suspension, revocation, or sceepiance of surrcnder:
(4) compiiance with all conditions [mposed by the Bodrd as a precequisite for issuance of the lioense; and
(3) tha petitioner's present qualification to practice mursing based on his or ber history of nursing-related

employment or cducation,

The peavixions of hiy §213.26 adupled in be effentive Anguist 1§
4KK4

%% 321327 Cood Prufexsional Character

(a) Good profesyional characicr is the inicprated paitern of personal, scademic and oce behavioes which,
in the judgmen of the Board, [ndicates that an Individual is able to consistentty ¢ his or her conduct 1o
the requlrements of the Nursing Practice Acl, the Board’s rules and regulations, aad generally accepiod
standards ol‘mnsinr&mtlca including, but nat fimilcd o, behavioer indicating honésty, accountability,
trustworthinesy, rellability, and integrity.

(b) Faclors to be used Ln evaluating professional character in eligibiltty and disciplinary maticrs arv:
(1) Gaod professional characier ts detsrmined through the uvs!ul%lm 2? behaviors demonstrated by an

indlvidkrs) in his or her personal, academic wnd occupadonal history. An individual's age, education, and
expericnce noeessarily affect the nature and extont of behavioral history and, therefore, shall be
considered in cach evaluation.

{2) A person who seeks to obtain or retain s license to practive rofessional ur vecstivnal nursing shall
provide evidence of gnod professional chamcier which, in t ie judgment of the Board, is sufficient to
insure that the individual can cansistently act I the hest Interest of patientv/clients and the public in uny
practice sciling. Such evidence shall establish that the persou:

(Ag is able 1o distinguish right from wrong:

(1) is uble to think and act rativnally;
(C) Is able to keep Fromisa and honor obligutons;
(12} Is accountabie for his or her uwn bebavior;

19

, 2002, 27 TexRug 1107 wmendest o be oilectiva May 17, 2004, 29 TexKeg
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(C) Is abie to practice nursing In an aionomous role with putignis/clignts, their fumilics, signi fcant
uthers, and members of the public who are or who may hecome physically, emotlonally, or
financiaily vulnerable;

(¥) is able to rocognize and honor the intemersnnal houndarics appropriic lo wny therapeutiv relationship
or health care setting; and

(Ciyix able ro promptly and fully self-disclose facts, circumstances, events, errors, and omissions when
such disclosur: conld enbance the healih status of patients/clients or the public or could prutect
paticis/elients oc the public from untceessary risk of hym.

(1) Any cunviction for i felony uf for « misdemeanor Invelving moral wrplude or order af probation with ar
without an ayfjudicatinn of gullt for an offense that would bo a {clony or misdevmennor involiving motsl

WW were adjudicated.

(4) Any re o, susponsion, or denial of, or any other adverse actlon relating to, the person's llesnse or

priviidge to praclce nursing in unyther jurisdiction.

(c) The followlng pruvisions shell gavem the determination uf prescnt good profussiunal churcter and fitness of
a Iwiltioner, Applicant, or Livenseo who has been convicted of 8 felony in Texas or placed on probation fora
feiqny with or with mﬂudluﬁworgum in Texas, or wha has been coovicted or piced on probetivn

iki be o folony in Texes.

with or withaut un adjud!eation of gullt in mh«,’uﬂaﬂwm for a ortms which
acking ln presant god proftssional charecior and Nness

A Petitionsr, Applicant, or Licensee may be found 10

under this rule on Lhe underlying lrcts of a felomy conviction or deferred sdjudiostion, &3 well as based

on tho canvivtioa or probation through defored adjudiontion ilwell

slg The recond af conviction or ordar of dofermd quhmmkdvcwﬂw orgﬁt

2) in addition ta the dissiplinary remedies available to the Board parsoant ty Tex. Oce. Code Ann.

$301 .452(h)$3) and (4), Texss Occuputions Code chapter 33, and §213.28, « Hzonwe gullty of s fojony
under thix rul: is concluslvclf doemed 1o Bava vivlated Tek. Oco. Code Ann. $301.4520bX10} and is
subjeet o appropriate discipline, up to and incliking revoeation.

3 (d) The following pryvisions shall govern the determinatiun of present goad professional charecter and fitness of
8 Petitiéner, Applicant, or Licenses who Ras been liccnsed to practice nursing In any jurisdiction and has been
Jicipiined, or allowed to voluntrily surrender In lfeu of discipiine, in that Jurisdiction.

(1) A certified copy of the order, judgment of discipline, or order of adverse licensure action from the
Jurisdiction is prima facie ol Lhe matters contained i such order, judgment, or adverse aclivn
is ennclusive evidance that the individual in question hes commitied profesyions] misconduct s
unw ordesofjudgment .
(2) An i disciplined for _mhwﬂmhdummofpﬂcfhlxd
Jurisdietion or an or an Indivlc wm,qvwmnmwaplmmz

e fltnesa and ks, thetefore, {neligible to file an
Application for lhd‘(nwnun?t:dthb Taxas Koord of Nursing during the pesiod of wich dﬁ,s:ﬂm Impomed
by such jurisdiction, and in e case of revocarion or surrender in lieu of disciplinary sction, untH the
disciphined Individual hus filed en spptication for relnstatement in the disolplining jurisciation and
obtained a ffual determination on that application.

_ ,,% (3) ‘The only defonses available to a Petitioner, Applicant, or Licensee under section (d) are outlined bejow
ha ard masi be proved by clesr and convinelny: evidence:

.. (A) The provedurs roﬁowed in the dlseiplining ;urisdiction wis so luvking in autice or opportunity 10 be

(. !" * heard as (o constiute 8 deprivation of due process.

(B) There was such an Infirmity of proof establishing the mlsconduct in the ather Jurisdiction as to give
ti50 1o the cloar conviction that the Board, consistent with its duty. should nol accept as tinal the _
suaclusion on the evidance reeched in the disciplining jurisdiction.

{C) The deeming af lack of preseit good professional charsster sad ffingss by the Board during the

) ___period required under the provisions of scction (d) would romu In grave Injustice.
¢ hat, ﬁ % (1) I miseonduct fur whieh the Individunt was disolplined dows.not constitute profussional misconduct
& ;( e in Texay.

(4) [fthe Board determines that one or mare of the foregnlng defenses has hecn cstabiished, it shall render
such arders as it deemy necessury and appropriate.

() An individual who npplies for initial licensure, reinstatement, r<newnl, or cadorsemeni o practice
professional or vocational nursing in Texas after the cxpinaUon of the threo-year perad In subscction (f) of
this secliun, or after the completion of the disciplinary period assessed or Ineligibillty period imposed by wny
jurisdictivn wrder sulssctivn () ol this ssetlon shull be required to prove, by a preponderance vl the

evidence:
(1) that the best interest of U public and the profession, us well s ihe ends of justice, would be served by

his o her adimission Lo praclice nursing; and
(2) that (s)he is o present gond professional churdcter and finess.,

20
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OCCUPATIONS CONE CHAPTER 301. NURSES

Sec. 1, efl. SeplL. 1, 1999. nAmended
1,043, eff. Sept. 1, 2003.

Acls 1999, 76th Leqy., ch. 388,
by Acts 2003, /6th Leq., ch. 553, 3ec.
Amended by:

Acrs 2007, 80th leg., R.S., Ch. 803, Scc. 21(5), cott. Scptember

1, 2007.

SUBCHAFTER J. PROHIBITED PRACTICES AND DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

Sec. 301.451. CERTAIN PROIIBLTLD PRACTICES. A person may not:

(1) sell, fraudulently obtain, or fraudulently furnish a
nursing diplema, license, renewal license, or record;

(2) asslst another person in selling, fraudulenrtly
obltaining, or fraudulently furnishing a nursing diploma, licensc,

renewal licenss, or cecord;
{3) practice nursing under a diploma, license, or record

that was:
(M) obrained unlawfully or fraudulently; or
(8] signed or issued unlawfully or under talse
representat.ion; or

(1} practice nursing 1n a period in which Lhe person's

license 1s suspended or revokad.

Acts 1999, 76th Leg., ch. 388, Sec. 1, eff. Sepl. 1, 1999. Amended
by Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 553, Sec. 1.044, eff. Sept. 1, 2003.

Sec. 301.4515. USE OF CERTAIN NURSING TITLES. Unless the

psrson 13 practicing under the deleqgated authority of a registered

nurse or 13 otherwise aulhoriced by state or federal law, a pecson

may not use, in connaction with Lhe person’s name:
{1} the title "nurse aide, ™ "nurse asgistant,” or “"aurse

technician®, or
(2) any other similar title.

Auded by Acts 2003, 78th leg., ch. 876, Ses. 8, eff. Juna 20, 2001,

’”‘.'? Sce. 331.432. GROUNDS FOR OTSCLULINARY ACTION. (a) Io Chis

secrion, “intempcratc use” includas praclicing nursing or being on
duty or on call while under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

htp/Awww.statutes. Jegis. state. tx.us/Docs/OC/atm/OC.301 btm

2092014
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OCCUPATIONS CODE CITAPTER 301. NURSES

T (b)Y A pergon is subiect to denial of a license or to <€i

disciplinary action under this subchapter for:
(1) a violation of this chapter, a rulc or regulalion not

inconsistent with this chapter, or an order issued under this

chapter;
{2) fraud or deceit in procuring or attempling Lo procurc a

2
licenss Lo practice professional nursing or vocational nursing:

{3) a conviction for, or placcment on deferred adjudication
community supervision or deferrcd disposition for, a felony or for a
misdemcanor involving moral Lucpitude;

{(4) conduct that results in Lhe revocallon ol probation
fmposcd because of conviction for a felony or for a misdemeanor
invoalving moral turpltude;

(5) wuse of a nursing llcense, diploma, or permit, or the

transcripl of such a document, that has been fraudulently purzchased,

issued, counterfeited, or materfally altered;

(6) impersonating or acting as a proxy for another person
in rhe licensing examination required undcr Scction 301.253 or
301.255;

(/) directly or indirectly aiding or abetting an unlicensed
person in connection with the umauthorized practice of nuraing:

(8) rcvocation, suspension, or denial of, or any other

action relating to, the person's llcense or privilege to practice

nirsing io amother jurisdiction;
(9)  intemperate use of alcohol or druys that the board

determines endangers or cculd endanger a patient;

(10} unprolfessional or dishonorable conduct that, in the

board's opinion, is llkely to deceive, defraud, or injure a patient

o= the public;

{11)  adjudication of mental incompetency;

(12) lack ol fitness to practice because of a mental or
physical bealth condition that could resuil in injury Lo a patieat or
the public; or

(13)  ftallure to cure adeguately for a patient or to conform
to tne minimuwn standards ot acceptable nursing practice in a maaner
tha., in the bosrd's opinfon, expuscs a patienl or olLher person

unnecesgsarily to risk of harm.

hetp://www statutes legis. stule. (x. 13/ Does/OC/Mm/OC.301 hue 2/92014
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§301.452(b)(8) revncation, suspension, or denial of, ur any othar sction relstng to, the person s license
ar privilege to practice nursing in nnotherj\mldlctmn.

First Ticr Offcnse:

Action in aniether jurisdiction results
from 4 detault order issued due to the
nurse's failure 10 answer vinlations,
and the violations are not those in
which the other jurlsdiction or Texns
would have rcvuked the Heense hut
for the nurse's failure W respound.

Action In another jurisdictlon Is
based on sicvhol or substance
misuse und the nurse is otherwise
cligible for u stipulation of the
fleense hased on Board's rules and
alcohnl or substance misuse policy.

http://www. hun.state.tx.us/
disciplinaryaction/dsp.htm!.

Sunclion Lovel 1

Waming oe Reprimend with Stipula-
tions, which muy includs remedial

iy .Ea'ﬁ'éé".&

druu snd alcohol o by verlﬁud
through uringlysis; {imit specific
nursing uctivitics; and/or periodic
buard revicw.

Order to panicipstc in Dosrd
approved poer nssistance program.

Action should be at least consisient
with actlon frum utber jurlsdiction.

Sunetion Level il
Revocation, Suspension, or Denial
of Licensure when (he individual
doesn’trespond or Is not cligible for
stipulated license.

Actlon shonld be at Jeast consistent
wlith actlon from other jurisdiction.

Seeond ‘tier Offense;

Revocution in another jurisdiction
hascd on preotice violatiens ap
unprofessiong! conduct that could
result in similar sanction (revoes.
tlon) in Texas.

Simction t uvel };

Revocation, denial of llcensure, or
vuluniary surrender.

Sunction Levef H:

of aursl
ﬂ?’?‘m bt
mlybu o fmminent

thmlopl.ﬂlchumu

mlma&mmv

uhimaialy result In

Aggravaring Clreunutances for §301.452(b)(8): Multiple offense
Incident, the nuture and seriousness of e vivlution in the other
assaciacd with the violution, criminal eanduct,

%, pulient vulnerabllrly, impalrment during the
jurtsdiction, und paticit haan or risk of harm

resulting defuult arder was not result of consci
unanswered vinlstions outlined o the default order.

Mitigating Clreumstances tor §301. 452(b)(!) Nursc's failure to defend against the notice of violations and the
vus indifference. The nurse has ¢ merilodous delensc against the

o

1.452(h)(9) intemperate use of aleohol or drugs that the Board determines W

ﬂl’ulleﬂ(,

M withoul

Misusc of drugs or a
of

putient interactlon and n
pslient hann or adverse
effocts.  No previous history of
misuse und no other aggravating

clrecumsiances.

Sanction tevel {;

Relerrul 10 o Doard npproved

assisiancs: prugram for nursey

ant 10 Board rules

adi
sls afnn cherleal de %
or 0o submanco d@wdmuun.
Waming with Stipulations that may
" IS
service; wbstaln from wnsuthortred
v of drugs and alcohal 10 be
jod hy nndom dreg tesiing
spotific
nursing r periodic
bosrd roview when

indlvidual declines pa
peer  assistance  program

otherwise ingligible fuethe

P 14/32
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

i
;

LT VT TETS I pvrrapparsseenprepumeauysees) § ;’ i

L

In the Maltor of Vooational Nupse §  AGREED ]
Lioonse Numbeor 194641, lerwedto  § il
COMFORTDELANDOROBGRTS §  ORDER i
OHMWMTMBMOMWMIDH&BB( g!*

conedered e matter of COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS, Voostional Nurss Liseu,  ®
Numbac 194641, haroinafler roferred to as Respasdent.

Informationrecelved by the Botrd producsd evidence that Respondent muy havo
violatad 8eodon 301,452(4)(1)&(10) and Section 301.451(1)&(3), Texas Oocpations Code,
Respondetit walved notlee snd hearing, and agreed to the exttry of this Order offarcd an October
21,2008, by Katherlne A, Thomas, MN, RN, Bxecutive Disector, subject to ratifioation by the
Boand.

INDINQS QF PACT
L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notics of the mattors speoifted below In
theso Findings of Fact was served on Respondert aad Raospondent was given an

oppartuuity tu shuw campllauce with all requicoments of the Yiww for rotention of the
liconsa.

2, Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of thiy Order.

K} Respondent Is currently lsensed (o practicy vocational mursing in the Stats of Teoas,

$. Respondont recalved & Cartifiests fn Voostionsl Nursing from Panols Junior Callege,
Curthsgs, Tuxss, in Augiet 2004, Renprondent was licensed (o practics vocationst urslng

in the Stato of Texas 0a Seplomber 7, 2004,
e 3. Respondont's vocational nursing emplayment history naludes:
2001 - Pregent Agency Nutse PRN N';lﬂnl Agoncy
Houoston, Toxas
(5484103 clo
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Respondoat’s vocatieae! mursiog smployment history continued:

03/05 - 2006 Agenoy Nurse Nusae Findery
Houston, Texas

02/06 - Prosent Astistant Direotor Spenish Meadows Rehabilitation
of Nursing Houston, Texas

At the time of the laitial inoldent, Respondent wus employed a3 an Aganoy Nurss with
Nurse Findars, Houston, Texas, and had been (n this position fr ona (1) year and one
(1) month.

On Marak 12, 19, and 26, 2006, wkile saspicycd with Nurse Faders, Boosion, Texss, ad
on asslgnmont with Memorisl Harmann Southwest Iaspital, Rouston, Ty,

preoticed us & professional nuree withot s Hoones. Respondinls epadiicl wey ]
deceive the employer and could have affectzd thse doofston to-covtinne stployment,

On or about February 2006 and Marah 2006, white emylayed with Nurse Findars, Houston,
Texos, and on assignment with Moswerial Heanunn Southwest Hospital, Huuston._ l'e_xu.
Respondeat submitied an sltetcd on-line vertfioaion doowment to Mimortal Harseon
Southwest Hosplial. The on-lino verifiation document bad beon attaced 1o inioalo et
Respandeut ield a Roglatered Nurse Corapaot Twcns Lioerme. Raggtadonty sonduot wes
liksly to doceive Uis employer and could bave affected the declsion to sontinas enploynent.

Chargss were flcd on April 16, 2008,
Charges were maflad (o Respondant on April 18, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Toxas Ocoupations Cods, Scotlons 301.451-301.55S, the Board bas
Jjurisdietion over this mattar.

Notice was served in nccocdancs with law.

Tho evidenco roceived ls sufficlent t prove violstions of Section 301.452(bX1)&(10)
snd Seotion 301.451(1)&(3), Texas Occupatlons Code, and 22 TBX. ADMIN, CODE
1217.120)0),(4), (BNAYH)D,&(1 1 )XB).

The cvidence reocived is suffolent oguse porsusat 10 Secflon 301.452(0), Texas
Ocoupations Cods, to take disuiplinry sctian egalust Vocstloasl MNurss Licasys Nember
194641, haretofdes lssucd to COMPORT DELARDO ROBERTS, inéluding rovocatian
of Respondent's lloense to practios vocational mursing i the Stats of Texas.

19444 1:003 -2- ce

P 16/32
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF PRACTICAL NURSE EXAMINEAS Y Ec £
3421 NORTH CAUSEWAY BOULEVARD, SUITE 503 x| VED
METARVE, LOUISIANA 700039716
(504) 638-072( AUg -7 m
FAX {804) 6388270

et ETTER ox‘nﬁpﬂxw@

In tha matter of: Comlort Roberts
5231 Ginger Rise
Sun Antoalo, TX 78253

License 4242439

Date: July 8, 2013

The Louislana Stuto Board of Practical Nurse Bxaminers herely lssuos this LeGer of Reprimand
against Comfort Roberts, LPN basad on the following:

[t carae to the attentlon of the bogrd that the respondent had disolplinary action taken on
his practical nursing license o the stats of Toxes in 2009. Review of his 2010 Loulstens
renowal application, {ndicated that he flsificd his spplication by fhiling to report his
Texas actlon to the board as required.

1n reviewing his 2010 ronswal application, the reypondant snswored “NO" to quastion |,
SINCE YOUR LAST RENEWAL, HAVE YOU: bed any disciplinary ection, consent
order or settlement imposed, including entering & chemical impaired program, or Is any
disciplinary action pending on youe license in any state (inoluding Loulsians)?

Accurding to information reccived from the National Counoil of State Boards of Nursing,
tho respondent was disciplined by the ‘Ceans Board of Nursing in 2009, The respondent
entered into an agreosment with the Texas Board of Nursing. He was issusd & waming
with stipulations and s {ine on 2/10/2009 for practicing a3 8 profeasional nurse without a
liceuss on Maroh 12, 19, and 26, 2006 whilc cmployed with Nurss Finders. On ar about
Fobruary 2006 and March 2006, the respondent submitted an alloced on-Has verifioation
document ta Memqtial Hermaan Southwest Hospjtal. The on-line verification document
had been altered to (ndleate that the respondent held a registered nurse compact Texas
lioense, when in fact he did not,

Beacd on the evidence submiticd, the Board has voncluded that My, Roberts 16 in violation of the
following provisions of Louisiana Revised Statutes, Title 37, Chaptor 11, Nurges, Part I,
Practical Nurses, Scction 969 A. 4. (a) Is gullty of fraud or doceil ln procuring or attempting
to procure 8 license Lo practice practlcal nursing; (1) ls gulity of unprufessional conduct; ()
has violated any provisions of this Part; and §978. A. (8) Violatc any provisions of this Part.

Comfort Roberta C.A. 15
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LOUIBIANA §TATC BOARD OF PRACTICAL NURSE EXAMINERS
3421 NOATH CAUSEWAY BOULEVAND, SUITE 508
METAIKIE, LOUISIANA 70002:3715

(504) 438-5791
PAX (804) 838-5079
www.lsbpng.som
August 22, 2013
CERYIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIFT REQUESTED
7011 3500 G001 1442 $543
Comfort Robérts

5231 Qlnger Rise
S&n Antonlo, TX 78253

Dear Mr. Roborts:

You huvs falled to sufficiently respond Lo the board's request for information regarding
allegations mado agrinat you concerning possiblo violations of the law regulating practical
nursing. Therefore, and in accordance with the Loulsfana Administtative Code, Title

46:XLVI.306 FOXVv), pour procrical nursing Heense s hereby suspended,

You may not practico as a practioal nurse (n the state of Loudsixna while your locnse Ls

suspend d. You muy T7ily PRTE (A4 Dreciic rractiogl paring. 1n addftion, you
must rsturn your [{cense to the Board of Praotical Nurse Examinsrs no Inter than 10 days from
the date of thiz lotter, Pailure to retumn your license and/or continuing to work whils your license
is suspended will reault in furthor disciplinazy sotion, which may {nclude pormanent revosation,

/ CE ¢

This susponeion iy a matter of public record and is repostable to the national disciplinacy data
bank and eny and all other appropriate agencies, including health care omployers.

After you have returned your license, you may then submit a written royuest for relostatement
which must {nclude your rospouse to the aliegations made egainst you. In addition, you must
submlt 4 $150.00 licensa relustatement fae, payable by oashler's check or moncy order only.

Upon receipt of the rolnstatement fec and favoreble revisw of your response to the ailegations,
your license may be returned to you whilo the board continues fts investigation. :

LOUISIANA STATE ROARD OF
PRACTICAL NURSE TXAMINERS

M ﬂfwﬂ@n‘da&/uﬂﬂ/

M. Lynn Ansardi
Exocutive Director

M[,A/kp
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Exhibit’s
for
Charge VIl

¢  Texas Board of disciplinary Matrix
) Texas Board of Nurses Rule 213.29 Criteria and Procedure

Regarding Intemperate Use and Lack of Fitness In Eligibility and

Disciplinary Matters.
v Texas Administrative Code Rule 217.11 & 217.12

s  Texas Occupational Code

Exceptian

P 19/32
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,__? §2110.29 Criteria and Procedure Regarding Intemperate Use and Lack of Fltness in Eligthility and Disciplinary
Matters.
(1) A persun desiring to abtain or retin 4 license to practice profeysional ur vocational aursing shall provide
cvidenee of eurrent sohriety and titness cansistent wlih this rulc.

(h) Such pcrson shall provide a swomi certificate o the Hoard stating that le/she has read and understands the
requirsnienis for licansurc as a registored or voeatlonal nurse and that he/she has not:

(1) within tho paat five become addicred to or treated for the use of aicohy) or any other drug; or
) 4 vy »d oc hoepltalizud far kchizoplirenla and/or other

(2) within the Sve yours, bwerr dlagruncd wi\t‘a troaled oc
""""a psychotic disorders, b}- Iurdlsmig:, paranold porsanality disorder, antisacial personality disorder or
bordertine personality disordor.

(c) Ifa registered or vncational nurse is reported (o the: Board for inlmpernte use, sbusc.of orslgohal, or
diagnosis of or treatment fur chemicu! topereeney; or I parson & unuble Lo sfgn-the cert In
subscctlon (b) of this scetlon, the foBewing rextrieifons Ju?:mmm.

(1) Any matior before the Board thet Involves an allagation of chemical ¢ ndency, or mituse of abitse of

drugs or alcohol, will require at s minimum thet such parsan ohtaln or Baard réyiow an evalustion thel
um?;ccdw:il'aofgmj';ofa\lsdmu(mgw d for tmpusitiori of Penaltles/
Sanctions and/or Fines);

(2) Thuee persons who heve bocome addicead t ur treated for sicohol or chemioal dapendency will et b
ellgible 1o ubtain or retaln a licanse fo practice as a nurvo inless such pwyon cun domesstrato sobelety and
abstinence for the preceding tweive consecutive monthy through vorifiebls and rellable evidence, or vun
ﬁ""f',:‘h zligl!;{myrw icipata in-a peer esyistance progrant creatad purkumne to Chapter 467 of the

calth and Safety Code;

(3) Those persons who have becoma addicted o ar treated for alooho! or cilemical depunduncy will navbs

igiblo to obtain orretain mn unencumbered licaase to practios norsing sl the bdividu has attdiiad »

five-year term of sobrisly m-mummummmwmwgm me

Ehgard«ppmwdpcwmlswpmnmmlpummwmlﬂ tha and

ode

Those persnns who have been diagnosad with, treated, or hospitalized for the disorders mentianed in

subscetion (b) of this scetlon shall execute an authorizatlon for relcase of ncdical, psychiatric, and

treattment records.
(d) Itshall be the respansibility of thase persons subject (o this rute W submitto and pay for an evaluation that
meety the criterta nf' §213.33 of this chapter.

Prior intempcrale use, mental illness, or diminished mental capacity is relevant only so fr ns il muy indicate
current inlemiperate uss or fack of fitnuss,
() With respect to chemical dupendency in eligibility and disciplinary mutlers, the uxecutive dircetor i
authorized w;
{1} roview submissions from s movant, matertals and Infomiation gathered or prepared by statl, and identify
ny doficiencies in file information necessary to determine the movani’s request;
(2) closc any eligibility (i In which the movani hes fuilcd to respond (o & request for Informarion or to a
pro for dendal of eligibility within 60 days thereol
3 ovoe eliglbllity, enter aligibility orders m! approve ronewyls, without Board matificalivn, when the
evidency is cloarty insufliciunt to prave u round for denial of licensure and
(41 propose conditional orders in eligibility, dise(plinary and renews) matters f6r Individuals who bave
expuricnced chemical/alcohol daﬁmdency within the past five.years provided:
(A) the individual presents rellabls and verifiuble evk of huving fimat{oned In a sober/sbstinent
manner for the previous twelve consecutive inaaths; and
(B) liconsure limitations/stipulstions and/or poer assistance program participation can be implemented
which will ensurc that gulcnu and th public are protected until the individual has attained  fives
year termy ol sobricty/ahstinenec.

With respect 10 mental illness ar diminlshed menial capacity In cligihlily, disciplinary, and renewal matters.
the exscutive director is authorized to propose canditional orders for individuals who have experienced
mental illness or diminished mental ca l!y within the past tive yeurs provided:

(1) the individual presents relisble wnd verifinble evidence of huviny functioned in v mnncr consistent with
the behavinry required of nurses under the Nursing I'ractive At and Hoard rules for at least the previous
twelve consceutive months; and

() licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer ussistunce rogram participation can be implemented which
wiil ensurc that patients and the public are protecicd umYI th¢ Individual has artainad a five-year term ot
contrulled behavior ind consistent compliance with the requirements of the Nursing Prictive Act and
Board rules

(4

(e

9
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urinulysis: Hmit speelfle nursing
activitles, and/or periodic board
reviow.

Denial of Licensure untll applicant
estnblishes he/she has recaived iremt-
ment and demonstrates one () year

of veciflable gobriaty, then liconse
wllhu!ﬁuklluuthl nchado supervi.
sion;
rom

servicy; abxtain from unauthorized

in v
may bo a conthiulng and imminent
theeat 10 public health and sufety
t to the Qceupations Code
0].45S or §301.4551, which nas
ultimutely result in revocation.

8 fon of nursin
rvfdum&

e

r Founth Tler Offensi:
Misuse of drugs ar alcohol with

patient or a risk of significant
physical injury or death.

scrivus physical in\guty or deuth of'a

Sanction

Qeniaf ol | iconsu
Vghshary Surrender.

Revacaton or

cohol screeny.

Mitigating Circumstances for §301.452(bX9); Seif-remediation, includin
injefisive outpalent treatment, und aller carc progrurs. Verifiable proaf o

m&“ﬁ%&v dm‘?

§301.452(b)X10) unprolessional or dishonorable conduct that, In the bourd's upinion, is likely to
deccive, defraud, o injurc a patient or the public:

First Tier Oftense:
Isnlated failure to ¢omply with

Boord rules reganding unprofes-
sivnal conduct resulting in unsafe

practice with no adverse palient
cffects.

Isolated violation involving minor
unthical conduct whery no paticn
sultty is ol risk, such as negligent
fallure 10 maintain client confiden-
tlallty or faiture w honestly disclase
or answer questions releviml o
c¢mployment or licensure,*

Sanction Level I;

Remedial Hducation and/or a flne of
$250 or mare for each additional
violstion. Elements normally related
1o dishonesly, [raud or decelt are
deemed to be uninteational.

Sanction Levei 11

Wuming with Stipulations that may
Include remedial education; supcr-
sericc, Tt spolfe nuig

- i sped aurs|
o=

activities; and/or od|
review; and/or o uf $500 ar
move for esch addition! vinlation

Additionally, if the isalated viola-
lions wru assoclated with mishan-
dling or misdncumenting of con-
uolled substances (with no cvl-
dence of impairment) then stipula-
tlons may include rundom drug
screens to be veriffed lhmugt
urinulysis and practice limitations.

37
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Second Tler Olfunse: Sunction [.evel [ Sunction l.evel i1

Frilure to comply with a substan- | Wamning or Reprimand with Stipula- | Uenlul of 1.icensure, Suspension,
tive Bodrd rule regarding unprofes- | tions which may Include remedial | or Rsvpcqﬂnol;,_km{up: Any

sional conduct resulting in secious | cducation, sumb:‘emdeo. and/ | St :

risk to patimt or lc saftty. | or perform publie serVice. Pine of m noe] nyese py ﬂla;

Repeated acts of usieihical behavior | $250 ur morv for sach vielsgion. |f mmmm

or uncthioal behavior which places | violaglon Invoives mi fing or | preadats othoe rehsbilitative effors

gaticm or public nl risk of harm. | mislocymen(ing of fied sub- { as peeseritod by Mo Bourd. If
violation [avolvis: mishandling of

ersanal relationship thar violates | stances, m s hes Of

professional boundurics af nurse/ | crimingl conduct Involving sloohol, | comrolled kubstances, misdemesnor
patient relutionship. drugs or cortrolled substinced, than | crimes ur crimina! conduct lnvolv-
the lons will slso maluds | Ing aleabol, drugs or controlled

abstonilon fy murhdwof' substances then suspension will e
ey and lmpl. W0 be vorifled hy | enforeed until Individual has com-

random drug lesthag through urinaly- | pleted treatinent and one year
sis, limt apecifte ruvsing actlvitle, | verifiable sobriety befors suspen-
a?/ sfon (s mayed, thereafier the

ar periodio Buwed revicw, Soard ' e s
will uss iy rules wnd disciplinary [ stipulations will also include ob-
sanction polices rolated 1o drug of | stention from unauthorized use of

afcohol misuse tn analyring fhets. and alcohol to be verified by
drug testing through uri-

bitp://www.bon.stule.ix,us/ nall?'xis; limit specitic nursin

disciplinaryaction/dsp.htin]. acuvitles and/or periedic B
review.

Pm-ud a)wmul:;fh(r}n
minimum of two (2) or U
years with Doard monitorsd ox

spplcable Dolrd policy. ¥
Gregcum

‘Third Tier ONensc: Sanction Level 1; Sanction | avel li:

Tailurc to comply with a substan | Dental of licensure or revocation of F:mergency Suspension of nursing

tive Board ruie regarding unprofes- nursing livense. practice In light of violntiug that
boa ang tmmincnt

siunal conduct resulting in serious . - . . mxy
pitient harm. Repeated acts of Nurse or Individusl is not subjuet to threat fo public bealth and

unethical behavior or unethical | licensurs ve reinstatement of licen- to the >
hehavior which results in hamm to | S¥T¢ until rustitation s peid. B'U‘ 4S5 or §3014551, which
the patient or public. Scxuel or may uitimately fesult In revocarion.
sexuvalized contact with patlent.
Physical abuse of patient. Financial
exploitation or unethicul conduct
resulting in a material or financlal
luss 0 i putient of puhlic in excess
of $4,999.99.

Aggravating Clrcumytances for §301.452(h) 10). Number of syenty, level of matorisl or Tnencial i, sctusf
herm, severity of harm, prior complaints o discipline foe similar conduct, paticnt vuincrablifty, Involvementoffor
linpaiement by alcohol, illegal drugs, or controlied substances or preecription modications, ctiminal conduct.

Mitigaring Circumstancey for §301.452(b)(10): Volunfn?' participation in established or npproved remediation
or rehabilitation program and demonstraled comipelency, full restitntion rid.

* Denotes u viotation that is subject to disciplinary action. but may be eligible for 8 corective actinn agresment
(ron-disesplinary action} Tae sanctions contained in this Mainx are disciplinary actions. Board riles regarding
SOPFESTIVE ACtions (ROit-cist iplininy actiuns) are focated a1 22 Tex Admin. Code 8213.32 and ure not apphicable

‘0 this Maveis. Further, a commective aetion s not available as a sanction in @ disciplinavy action.

38
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§301.45Mjudicntion of mental incompetency;
\ Sanction Level [: Levelll:
il of li Suspension of nursing
WK Jight of viplston U
ooxd;gmd {romincnl
Hm 10 public hoakh and ¢
puesnant tn the Oceupstions

ASS, which may ulehmat
..%l 3, h may oty

>

§300.452(b)(12) lack of fitness o pructive becuuse vl's mental or ph
result in injury to 8 patient or the

public; or

ysical health condition that could

First Tler Vialation:

A physical conditlon or
scmophrenh amd or

o oay-
puranuid personality disorder, euti-
socul ngm and/or

borterl mcmhtydmdwwiﬂt—
out patieat involvement or barm;

sof
chotic disorder, b:-palu disorder,

Sanction Levol I

Sanction Level 1[;

Denial of license or Suspention of
lHetnse until individual s able to

avlde cyidence of com 'y
e probaf o octds
) pris
abteln

Bom un
sicohol 1o be verifled hy random

Seeund Tier Violation:

i ack of Nitncss based on any mental
health or physical health condition
with potential horm ur adverse
patient effects or other scrious
practice violutions.

“Lack of titness” includes ahserved
behavior that includes, but is not

With evidence of drug or alcohol
misuse: Refer to  Sanctions in
§301.452(b)9),

warning or Reprimund with Slipula-
tions for a minimum of one (1) year

to include supervision, therapy, and

but less than two ycars of com i | fors acrvica, shstain fror
ance with treatment and [ess uneuthorized use . of druge and | drug tcsling through urinalysis,
two yeare of verifinble evidenee nf | aldohol to be vasified by m limit specific nursing ctivities and/
competent funciioning. lmtinxc , or periodic Board revisw.

specific nursing  accivitios  andlor

periodic review.

Sanedon Level |: Sancuon | evel [1:

With evidence of drug or slcohol
misuss: Refer 0 Sanctiont In

301.4S2(h)).

1xenial of license or Suspension of
liccase witll individual is able to

Q“wmﬁ'm

signiticant risk ol hurm, or other
serious practice violations,

monitored practice that include
limited to: siurred speech, unsteady | remedial mnﬁon‘mpmed  education; supervised prac-
Fa“ slecping on duy, inability 1o bcc, perform public mviw, uhmin lice; perform public scrvics; wbstiin
0cus o answur quastions uppropri- | from unauthortzod use of drugs and | from wrmuthorizod uso of drugs and
ately. nmnmmmlmabymm alcohol to be verified random
trough  urinalysts, drug testing through urinalysis; limit
spccmc naruing setlvides and/or | specific nurslng activities andior
periodic Board ceview. periodic Board review.
Thied Tier Violation: Sanction Level I: Sanction Level II:
Lack of fitness bascd onany mental | Denial o licensure or revoucation of | Emergency 8. los of nursing
heulih or physical health crmdltinn nursing license. preciics In lighl of vivlstion that
with cvidence of patient hurm, l'ﬂlj be a cantinuing and Imminent

threm w public fealth and safety

to the Code
SJOI 4SS or §301.455), which

nay uttimately resulft n moaulon.
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Q
O Myciplinary Matrix
F\R Aggravating Clrcumstancss of f§3l.ll.4sz(h)(l2); Seriousncss of meatal health diagnusis, muliiple diagnosis,
N recent psyehotic cplsodas, tack of successful treutment or remediation, slumber ol cvents or hosplialization, uciual
n ) harm, severlty of hurm, prior complaints or diseipline for similar conduct,
-
e Mitgating Clreumstances of §$301.452(b)(12): Selfreport, length u(lime siice condition was relevant, successful
- response to treatment, posﬂlvgpgychol' gioal/chemical dei)em ncy evaluation fram & boerd approved evaluatyr
\) whu has opportunity to review the B s flle. .
"
[ §301.452(b)(13) failure 1 carc adcquately for a patient or to conform 1o the minimum of
scceptable nursing Emclicu in 8 manner that, in the Roard’s apinion, vxposes a paticnt opf person
\\1 unnecessarly to risk of harm.
B
Tier Otfense: Sanction {.evel I; Sanction {1}

low standand with o Iow | Remedial Fducation and/ar fine of | Warning of
e, $250 when there is isolated incident | lations Pl muy include remedial
or a fine of more thun $250 for ench oaslon, supervised pructice. pey-
additional viotation. ic service, abstuin from
orized use of drugs and
1 10 be vetified by randum

i By i it

Second Tier CHTcasy: Sanctlon Levet Il

Practice below standard with patient or Repeimgrid with Stipuls- | tenlal, suspension ol licensy,
harm or risk of patient harm. ; r revocation of 1cense, or requust for

m.b‘& voluniary surrender.

actlvitles periodic
roview ine.of $500 or more
for cach vinlatlon.

Third T'ler Offense: dn Level 1; Sapction {.evel 1:

Pructice below standard with 4 suspension of [i Emergency Suspeasion of nury
serious risk o hurm or death that is fon of licenss or practice ‘(:ny light of vivlation U‘:gl
known or should be known. Actor [Aoluntary surremder, may be & con ond imminent
omission that demonstrates level o (hroul (0 public health and safety
incompetence such that the n L o the Occupations Code
should  not  practice  witfout ml."S or §301.4551, which may

remadiation ard subscqueny/dem- imately resull in revocution.
onstration af cumpelency

tonit) act or
or results in

[re u(kli(iun. any i
amission that ns
senoys hann.

Aggravatiag Clrcunstances for §301.452(b)(13): Numhcrof events, actual harm, impairment at time o incident,
severity of harm, prior complaints or discipline for similar canduct, patient vulnerubilily, fsilure W demonstrate
competunt nursing pructice consistuntly during nursing cureer.

Mitigating Circumstances for §301.452(b)(13): Outcome not 1 result of care, participation in established or
approved remedlatian or rehabilitation program and demonstrated competency, systems issues.
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OCCUPATIONS CODE CHAPTER 301. NURSES

Acts 1999, 76th Leg., ch. 308, Sern. 1, eff. Sept. 1, 1989, Amended

by Acts 2003, 78Lh Leg., ch. 553, Sec. 1.043, eff. Sept. 1, 2003.

Amended by:
Acts 2007, 80th Leg., R.S., Ch. 803, Sec. 21(3), eff. September
1, 2007.

SUBCHAPITLR J. PROHIBITED PRACTICES AND DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

Sec. 301.451. CERTAIN PROHIBITEN PRACTICES. A person may not:
(1) scll, [raudulenlly obtain, or fraudulently furnish a

nursing diploma, l{cense, renewal license, or record;
(2) asuzist another person in selling, fraudulently

obtaining, or fraudulently furnishing a nursing diploma, license,

rencwal lLicense, or record;
{J) practice nursing under a dipioma, license, ov record

thal wasy:
{A)  obtained unlawtully or fraudulently; or
{(R) aigned or issued unlawfully or under falae
cepresantation; or

{4) practicec nursing in a period in which Lhe pcrson’s
license is suspended or revoked.

1, eff. Sept. 1, 1999. Amanded

Acts 1999, 76th Leg., c¢h. 388, Sec.
1, 2003.

by Acts 20073, 78th Leg., ch. 553, Sec. 1.044, eff. Sept.

Sec. 301.4515. USE OF CERTAILN NURSINC TITLES. Unlcas Lhe
person 1s pracllclng under the delegaled aulhorily ol a rcgistered
nurse or is olherwise authorized by state or tederal law, a person

may not use, in connection with the person's name:
(1) the ritle "nurse aide," "nurge asgsistant,” or "nurye

technician”; or
(2) any other similar ritle.

Added by Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch., 0876, Sec. 8, eff. June 20, 2003.

301.452. GROUNDS FOR DISCTPT.TNARY ACTTON. {a) In this

"lnremperate use" 1ncludes practicing nursing or being on

whily undec Lhe influence of alcohol or drugs,

scclaon,

dury or on call

http://www stalutes. legix.state. 1x. us/Docs/OC/him/0C.301 him 2/9/2014
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OCCUTATIONS COUE CHAPTER 301, NURSES

(b} A person is subjecl Lo denial of a license or to

disciplinavy actiaon under this subchapter for:
(1) & violalion of this chapter, a rule or regulation not

inconsistent with this chapter, or an order issued under Lhis

chaplur:
(?) fraud or deceir in procuring or altempting Lo procure a
llcense Lo practice professional nursing or vocational nursing;
(3) a convictlon for, or placcment on dolorred adjudicalion

community supcrvigion ar deferrcd disposition for, a felony or for i

misdemcanor involving moral turpitude;
(4) conducl Lhal results in the revocstion of probalion

imposed because of conviction for a felony or for a misdemeanor

anvolving moral turpitude;
(5) use of a nursing license, diploma, or permit, or the

transcripl of such a document, that has besa fraudulently purchased,
issued, counterfelited, or materially altered;
(6) impcrsonating or acting as a proxy for another person

ln the licensing examination required under Section 301.253 or

301.255;
(/) dircelly or indirectly aiding or abelling an unliecnsed
ptrson in connection with the unauthorized practice of nursing;

{8} revocation, suspension, or denial of, or any othcr

action relating to, the person's licanse aor privilege to practice
nursing in another jurisdiclion;

(%) intemperate use of alcohol or drugs that the boazd
endanger a patient;
or dishonorable conduct that, in the
defraud, or injure a patient

) determines 2adangers or could
O N T

hﬂ SLAE (10) unprofessional
board’'s opinton, is likely to deceive,

or the public;
(11l)  eadjudication of mental lncompelency;

L_b‘f YJ&EE? (12) lack of filness to practice because of a mental or
prhysical heaitr condttian rhat could resulr in infury to a pattent aor
the oublic; or

(13)  fatlure to care adcquately for a patient or to conform
Lo the minimum standards of acceptable nuraing practice in a manncr
that, 1in the board's opinion, exposes a patient or other person

nnnacessarily Lo risk o! harm.

http://www statutes.legis. state. o usMoe OCh tayOC. 301 htm 2912014
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TITLE 22 EXAMINING BOARDS
FART I TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
; CHAPTER217  LICENSURE, PEER ASSISTANCE AND PRACTICE
N @/ RULE §217.11  Standards of Nursing Practice .
The Texas Board of Nursing is responsible for regulating the pructice of nurying within (he Statc of
Texas for Vocationul Nurses, Reglstered Nurses, and Repistered Nurses with advanced practicc
autherization. The standurds of practice cstablish 4 minimum acceptable level of nursing practice in

uny seuting for each level ol nurving liccnsure or udvanced practice authorizatlon. Mallure to meet
theve standurds may result in uction against the nurse's license even if no actual patient injury

resulted.
(1) Standards Applicahle (o All Nurses. All vacational nurses, repistered nurses and registered
-7 nurscs with udvanced pructice authorization shall:

(A} Know and conform to the Texus Nurving Practics Act and the board's rules and regulations as
’7 well as all federal, state, or focal Tuws, rules or regulutions affeeting tho nurso's current area of
nursing practice;

~, (B) Implement measures to prumote a sult environment for clients nd othcrs;

e

(€) Know the rationale fur und the efTects of medications and treaiments and shall correctly
administer the same:

(D) Accurately and completely report and document:
(i) the client’s stalus including signs and symptoms;
(1) nursing cure rendered;

(iif) physician, dentist or podiatrist orders;
(iv) administration of mcdications and treatments;
(v) client response(s); and

(vi} contacts with other health care team members concerning signiticant events regarding client's
Slalus,
(E) Respect the client's right to privacy by prolecting confidcntial information unless required or
allowed by law to disclose the information;
(F) Promote and participate in educalion and counseling (o a client(s) and, where applicable, the
family/significant other(s) hased on health needs;

(G) Obtain instruction and supervision as necessary when implementing nursing proceduces or
practiccs;

htpJiinto sos state.ex.us/ply/pub/readine $ext TucPage?s1-R&app=9&p_dir—&p_rloc=&p tl.. 2/8/2014
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(1) Make a reasonuble eftort to obain oricnution/training for competeney when encountering
new cquipment und technology or unfamiliar care situations;

(1) Notity the appropriste supervisor when leaving a nursing assignment;
(D) Know, recognize, and maintain professional bounduries of the nurse-client relutionship;

(K) Comply with mandatory reporting requirements of Texas Occupativns Code Chapler 301
(Nursing Practice Act), Subchapter I, which include rcporting 8 nurse:

(1) who violates the Nursing Practice Act or 8 board rule and contributed to the death or sorious
injury of a patien;

(1) whuse conduct causes a person to suspect that the nurse's practice is impalred hy chemical
dependency or drug or ulcohol abuse;

(iii) whose actions cunstitute abuse, exploitation, fraud, or a violation of professional boundarics;
or
(iv) whose actions indicate that the purse lucks knowledge, skill, judgment, or conscientiousness

to such an cxtent that the nurse'y caatinued practice of nursing could reusonably be expected to pose
8 risk of harm to a paticnl or unother person, regardiesy of whether the conduct cunsists of a single

incident or a pattern of hehavior,

(v) exeept for minor incidents (Texas Dccupations Code §§301.401(2), 301,419, 22 TAC
§217.16), peer review (Texas Qccupations Code §§301.403, 303.007, 22 TAC §217.19), or peer
assistance if no practice violution (1'exas Occupations Code §301.410) a8 stated in the Nursing
Practice Act and Board rules (22 TAC Chapter 217).

(L) Provide, without discrimination, nursing services regardless of the uge, disability, ecanomle
status, gender, nutionul origin, race, religion, health prohlems, or sexual oricatation af the client
served,

(M) Institute uppropriate nursing interventions that might be required to stabilize a client's
condition and/or prevent complicatios;

(N) Clarily any order or treatment regimen that the nurse has reason Lo believe is inaccurate, non-

efficacious ur contruindicated by consulting with the appropriate liccnsed practitioner and notifying
the ordenng pracutioner when the nursc makes the decision not to administer the medicution or

treatment;

(Q) Implement measurey to prevent exposure 1o infectious pathogens and communicable

conditions;

(P) Colluborate with the clicnt, members of the health care leam and, when uppropriste, the client's
signiftcunt other(s) in the intcrest of the client's health care;

{Q) Consult with, utilize, und moke relemals o dppropriatc communify agencies and health care
resources 10 provide continuity of care;

hnp-//iufo.sox.st;itc.Lx.us/pls/puh/rcudlacScxtA'l'ucPagc‘{sI=R&app=9&p_dir-&p rloc—-&p .. 2/8R014
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(R) Be responsible for onc's own continuing comipetenee in nursing practice aad individual
professional growth;

(5) Mike assignments to others that take into consideration client safoty and that are
commensurate with the educutional preparation, experlence, knowledge, und phyyicul and emotional
ubilily of the person to whom the ussignments arc made:

_ ~ (1) Accept only those nursing ussignments that take into consideration client safety and that ars

corumensurate with the nurse's educatlonal preparation, experience, knowiedge, und physical und

emotional ability;
(U) Supervise nursing carc provided by others (or whom the nurse is professionally respunsible;

and
(V) Ensure the verification of current Texas licensure or other Compect State licensure privilege
and credentials of personnc! for whom the nursc is administratively responsible, when acting in the
role of nurse udministrator,
(2) Stundurds Specific to Vocational Nurses. The licensed vocutionu! nurse practice is a dirccted
scope of nursing practice under the supervision of a registered nurse, advanced pructice reyistored
nurse, physician's assistant, physician, podiatrist, or dentist. Supervision is the procesy ol dirceting,

guiding, and influcncing the outcome of an individual's performance of an activily. The licensed
vocational nursc shall assist in the determination of predictable healthcars needs of clients within

healthcarc scttings and:
(A) Shall utilizc a systematic approach to provide individualized, goal-directed nurying care hy:

(i) callecting data and performing focused nursing assessments;

(1) participating in the planning of nursing care needs for clicnts:

(111) participating in the developuent and modification of the comprehensive nursing care plan
tor ussigned clicnts;

(iv) implementing appropriate aspects ol care within the I.VN's scope of practice; and

(v) assisting in the evaluation of the client's responses lo nursing interventions and the
identification of elicnt needs;

(B) Shall assign specific tasks, activities and functiony to unlicensed personnel commensurate with
the educational prepuration, experience, knawledge, und physical and emolionul shility of the persan
W whom the ussignments are made and shall maintain appropriate supervision of unlicensed

personnel.

(C) May perfonn other acts that require cducation and training as preseribed by board rules snd
policies, commensurate with the licensed vocationsl nurse’s experience, continuing education, and
demunstrated ticensed vocational nurse compeleneicy,

(3) Stundards Specific to Registered Nurses. The registcred aurse shall assist in the detenmination of’
healthcare nceds ol clients and shall:

http.//into.s0s state. (x.us/pls/pub/readiac$ext. lacPage?si=R&app=9&p dir=&p rloc=&p tl... 2/8/2014
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(A) Utilize a systematic approach to provide individuulized, goal-direcied, nursing care by:
(i) performing comprehensive nursing assessments regurding the heelth status of the client;
(ii) making nurying diagnoses that serve as the basis for the strategy of care;

(iii) developing a plan of care bascd on the asscssment and nursing diagnosis;
{iv) implementing nursing care; and
(v) evaluating the client's responses Lo nursing inlerventions;

(B) Delegate tasks to unlicensed personne! in compliance with Chapter 224 of this tille, reluting
clients with acutc conditiuns or in ucute are environments, and Chapter 225 of this title, relating o
independent living cnvironments for clients with stuble and predictablc conditions.

(4) Stundards Specific to Registered Nurses with Advanced Practice Authorization. Staadards for 1
specific role and specialty of advanced praclice nurse supersede standards for registercd aurscs
where conflict between the standards, if any, cxist, In addition to parugraphs (1) and (3) of this
subsection, u registered nurse who holds authorization to practice as un advunced practice nurse
(APN) shall:

(A) Practice in un advanced nursing practice rolc and specially in accordance with authotization
granted under Board Rule Chapter 221 of this title (relating to practicing in an APN rwle; 22 TAC
Chapter 221) and standards set gut in that chupter.

(B) Prescribe medications in accordance with preseriptive authurily granted under Board Rule
Chapter 222 of this title (relating to APNs preseribing; 22 TAC Chapter 222) and standards sct out in
that chapter and in complinnce with state and fedeeal laws and regulations relating Lo prescription of

dangcrous drugs und controlled substanccs.

Source Note: The provisions of this §217.11 ac'k;;xcd 1o be cffective September 28, 2004, 29 TexRcg
9192; amended to be ellective November 15, 2007, 32 ToxReg 8165

tNexL vage Previous Laqes

| ustofTes ][ Backtolist |

hlip:/7ialo.sox.state. tx uv/plw/pub/readiacext. [acPuge?sl=R&app=9&p dir=&p_doc—&p_tl.. 282014
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ZPrey Rule Texas Administrative Code
TIITLE 22 EXAMINING BOARDS
LART | TEXAS BOAR! OF NURSING
CHAPTER 217  LICENSURE, PEER ASSISTANCE AND PRACTICE
RULE §217.12 Unprofessional Conduct

The unprofessional conduct rules are intended ty proteet clicnts and the public from incompeteat,
unethicul, ur ilegal conduct of licensees. The purpose of these rulcs is to idcatify unprofessional or
dishonotuble behaviors of' s nursc which the board belicves are likely to deccive, doftaud, or injure
clients or the public. Actual injury 10 a client nced not be established. These behaviors include but

are not limited to;
._—-5 (1) Unsafe Practicc—~actions or conduct including, but not limited to:

_- (A) Carolessly failing, repeatedly fuiling, or exhibiling an inability to perform voeationl,
- registered, or advunced practice nursing in conformily with the standards of minimum sceeplable
level of nursing practicc sct out in Rule 217.11,

(B) Carclessly or repeatedly failing to conform to gencrally acecpted nursing standards in

-’%pplicablc practice scttings;

(C) Improper management of client records;

() Delegating or assigning nursing functions or a preseribed health function when the delegation
or assignment could reasonubly be expected to resull in unsafe or incffective clicnt care:

(') Accepting the assignment of nursing functions or u prescribed health function when the
seeeplance ol'the assignment could be reasonably expected to result in unsafe or inellective clisnt

cure,

—

(F) Failing to supcrvise the perfommance of tasks by any individual working pursuant to the nurge's
delegation or assignment; or

(C1) Fuilure of a clinical nursing instructor 1o adequutely supervisc or to assure adequate
supervision of snudent experiences.

(2) Iailure of a chicf administrative nurse to follow appcopriate and recognized standards and
guidclines in providing oversight of the nursing nrganization and nursing services for which the

nurse is administzatively responsihle.

(3) Failure to pructice within a modificd scope ol practicc or with the required uccommaodations, us
specified by the buard 1n granting a coded license or any stipulated agreement with the board.

f_?* (4) Carclesy or repetitive conduct thal may endanger u clienl's life, health, or safety. Acwal injury w
a clhient need not be cstablished.

/2 (5) [nability to Practicc Safcly--demonstiation of actual or potcntial inability to pructive nursing
with rcasonahle skill and salety Lo clients by reason ol illness, use of alcohol, drups, chemicals, ur

uny other mood-altering substances, or as o result of uny mental or physical condition,

hnp;//inlir.xns.suuc.tx.u.\'/pls/pub/rcudluc.ﬁexl.TucPage'?sl*R&upp=‘)&.p__dir—&p_rlnc=&p_tl..‘ 2/8/2014
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State Office of Administrative Hearings

Cathleen Parsley
Chief Administrative Law Judge

February 27, 2014

Katherine A Thomas, M N R.N. VIA FACSIMILE NO. 512/305-8101

Executive Director

Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe, Tower HI, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

RE: Docket No. 507-13-6073; Texas Board of Nursing v. Comfort Delando
Roberts

Dear Ms. Thomas:

I have reviewed Respondent’s Exceptions filed February 10, 2014, to the Proposal for
Decision (PFD) issued in the above-referenced case. Staff did not file a Response.

Respondent first excepts to the recommendation that Respondent’s license be suspended
until he has resolved his problems with the Louisiana Board of Practical Nurse Examiners, on the
basis that Respondent has not been allowed proper due process on the problems with his
Louisiana license. However, the fact that his Louisiana license has been suspended is a

sufficient basis for the recommendation.

Respondent next excepts to the recommendation that Respondent’s license be suspended
unti! such time as a Board-approved physician provides verification of competency, on the basis
that he was not practicing as a nurse at the time of his admitted psychological nervous
breakdown (Finding of Fact No. 15). However, as set forth in the PFD, I am of the opinion that
such a condition falls within the parameters of Texas Occupations Code § 301.452(b)(12).

300 W. 15% Street, Suite 502, Austin, Texas 78701/ P.O. Box 13025, Austin, Texas 78711-3025
512,475 4993 (Main) 512 4753445 (Dacketing) 512 322.2061 (Fax)
www soah state. tx.us




SOAH Docket No. 507-13-6073
Exceptians Letter
Page 2

For the reasons expressed in the PFD, my recommendation remains unchanged.
Sincerely,

5 ,Qc.ua; .
R/oz;C?Scudday

Administrative Law Judge

RGS/ap

XC R Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel, TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower II1, Ste 460, Austin, TX 78701
- VIA FACSIMILE NO. 512/305-8101
Dina Flores, Legal Assistant TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 - via

FACSIMILE _NO. 512/305-8101 _AND _CERTIF EVIDENTIARY RECORD VIA
INTERAGENCY MAIL

Comfort Delando Raberts, 5231 Ginger Rise, San Antonio, TX 78253 — VIA REGULAR MAIL



COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS § ORDER

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING N
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:
9]
In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED g
License Number 194641, issued to § § §
RN

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B¢

considered the matter of COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS, Vocational Nurse Lic.....

Number 19464 1, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10) and Section 301.451(1)&(3), Texas Occupations Code.
Respondernt waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on October

21,2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the

license.
2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

(VS

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Panola Junior College,
Carthage, Texas, in August 2004. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on September 7, 2004.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

2004 - Present Agency Nurse PRN Nursing Agency
Houston, Texas
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194641.003

Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

03/05 - 2006 Agency Nurse Nurse Finders
Houston, Texas
02/06 - Present Assistant Director Spanish Meadows Rehabilitation
of Nursing Houston, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as an Agency Nurse with
Nurse Finders, Houston, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year and one
(1) month.

On March 12, 19, and 26, 2006, while employed with Nurse Finders, Houston, Texas, and
on assignment with Memorial Hermann Southwest Hospital, Houston, Texas, Respondent
practiced as a professional nurse without a license. Respondent's conduct was likely to
deceive the employer and could have affected the decision to continue employment.

On or about February 2006 and March 2006, while employed with Nurse Finders, Houston,
Texas, and on assignment with Memorial Hermann Southwest Hospital, Houston, Texas,
Respondent submitted an altered on-line verification document to Memorial Hermann
Southwest Hospital. The on-line verification document had been altered to indicate that
Respondent held a Registered Nurse Compact Texas License. Respondent's conduct was
likely to deceive the employer and could have affected the decision to continue employment.

Charges were filed on April 16, 2008.

Charges were mailed to Respondent on April 18, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10)
and Section 301.451(1)&(3), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(1E),(4),(6)(A)H)(1),&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
194641, heretofore issued to COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS, including revocation
of Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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QORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the
Texas Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING
WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing
Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating
to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this
Order. |

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compact
states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

[T IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ROBERT
DELANDO ROBERTS, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from
the date of ratification of this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT
SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being

offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be
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approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It
shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics,
confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies
regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse,
Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification.
Courses focusing on rﬁalpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the
Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT"s successful completion of the
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure.  Board-
approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
hetp.//'www.bon state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of Five Hundred
Dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of
this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of
cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL
PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING
HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH

SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE
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FOLLOWINGSTIPULATIONS FORONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH
OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepﬁng an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility

grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
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nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by‘ the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as
a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By
my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. 1 waive judicial
review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When
this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me.
I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to
investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncomphancc

Slgncdthxs ; }‘ day of QCGW\MO_%

A [t b b in

cow;{OR'r DELANDO ROBERTS, Respondent

nC

Sworn to and subscribed before me thl&7j day of : ]BQC em bQ DOO%

r

. L ~

SEAL h%/\k Lo [) /Juvﬁum

" PINKIE D. HENDERSON Notary Public in and for the State ow

% Nolary Public, State of Texas
}  MyCommission Expires

SEPT. g, 2011 -

Approved as to form s

Louis Leichter, Att ﬂmey for Respondent

Signed this— /Jg\ﬂday ofm.ﬁ\_/&..@o{%
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22™ day of December, 2008,
by COMFORT DELANDO ROBERTS, Vocational Nurse License Number 194641, and said
Order is final.

Effective this__10" _ day of _February, 2009.

Aaer Ol

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board
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